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Abbreviations 
The following table provides a list of abbreviations and acronyms used throughout this document. Defined 

terms are identified in this document by capitals. 

Term Definition 

ACS Alternative Control Services 

AER Australian Energy Regulator 

DMIS Demand Management Incentive Scheme 

DTF Department of Treasury and Finance 

HV High Voltage 

kV Kilovolts 

LRMC Long Run Marginal Cost 

LV Low Voltage 

NBN National Broadband Network 

NMI National Metering Identifier 

NSPs Network Service Providers 

NT NER NT National Electricity Rules 

NT Pricing Order NT Government Electricity Pricing Order 

Power and Water Power and Water Corporation 

PTRM Post Tax Revenue Model 

SAC System Availability Charges 

SCS Standard Control Services 

TAR Total Allowed Revenue 

TSS Tariff Structure Statement 
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Executive summary 

Power and Water Corporation (Power and Water) is pleased to submit our 2024-25 

Network Pricing Proposal to the Australian Energy Regulator (AER) and our 

stakeholders. This document sets out Power and Water’s proposed network tariffs for 

our regulated customers including tariffs for standard control services and the fees and 

charges for our alternative control services. 

Power and Water’s total allowable revenue has increased in 2024-25 by 12.9 per cent, this is $19.9 million 

($nominal) more than in 2023-24. The large increase is due to this being the first year of a new regulatory 

control period. This increase has the following implications on our network tariffs: 

• In 2024-25 residential smart metered customers will see a decrease in the network component of their 

bill when compared to 2023-24. 

• Tariff 3 is segmented into three individual tariffs to better reflect the NT’s customer base and cost-to-

serve for these cohorts. 

• Removed demand charges from all smart metered tariffs assigned to those consuming below 750MWh 

annually. 

• Introduced three tier time-of-use energy structure for all smart metered customers consuming below 

750MWh annually. 

• All our charges are aligned (as closely as possible) with the indicative rates published in our revised 

Tariff Structure Statement (TSS) submitted to the AER for approval (adjusted by inflation). 

• Combined our two high voltage (HV) tariffs into one, better reflecting the cost-to-serve to the small 

number of HV customers for this new regulatory control period (2024-29). 

• Introduced seasonal “On” and “Off” seasonal peak demand (KVA) charges for all tariffs where 

customers consume above 750MWh annually. 

Bill impacts and engagement 

Table 1.1 sets out the proposed changes in the network bill between 2023-24 and 2024-25 for typical 

customers connected to Power and Water’s regulated network. The table shows that the increased 

revenue allowance results in network bill increases for customers on four of our seven tariffs in 2024-25. 

Residential and non-residential smart metered customers consuming below 160MWh annually will benefit 

from the new structure, historically these customers were subsidising the cost-to-serve for smart metered 

customers consuming between 160 and 750MWh annually. 

Any changes in our network tariffs will not directly impact most customer’s actual retail bill1 due to the 

Northern Territory Government’s Electricity Pricing Order (NT Pricing Order2). It should be noted that the 

1 As of 31 January 2024, 99.8% of the NT Regulated customer base is protected by the NT Electricity Pricing Order. 
2 Electricity retail pricing | Utilities Commission (nt.gov.au). 
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impacts highlighted in Table 1.1 do not take into account any potential changes in generation, metering, 

retail, system control, and market operator charges. 

Table 1.1: Change in a typical customer’s network bill between 2023-24 and 2024-25 

Tariff Description Annual Consumption Network bill ($) Network bill impact 

KWh 2023/24 2024/25 $ % 

1 
Residential 

accumulation^ 
8,500 $1,053 $1,243 $191 18% 

2 
Non-residential 

accumulation^ 
30,000 $2,967 $2,830 -$137 -5% 

3a 
Residential 

0-160MWh^ 
8,500 $2,850 $1,231 -$1,619 -57% 

3b 
Non-residential 

0-160MWh^ 
30,000 $4,746 $2,849 -$1,897 -40% 

3c 
Smart meter 

160-750MWh^ 
250,000 $11,040 $25,035 $13,995 127% 

5 LV >750MWh 3,200,000 $119,034 $152,140 $33,106 28% 

6 
HV Smart 

Meters 
5,400,000 $230,781 $254,354 $23,573 10% 

*All impacts above excludes ACS metering charges 

^Currently the customer has retail price protection under the NT Electricity Pricing Order 

Currently, all customers who consume less than 750MWh annually, regardless of meter and system type, 

are subject to retail price protection under the NT Pricing Order. We anticipate that the NT Pricing Order 

will continue in the 2024-25 regulatory year, meaning that changes in Power and Water’s network tariffs 

will not impact the retail electricity bills of those customers. Once approval is received from the AER for our 

2024-25 prices, we will continue to engage with stakeholders including licenced retailers and major 

customers operating across the Northern Territory. 

Our major energy customers are classified as LV connections consuming above 750MWh annually and all 

HV connections, most of these customers are not covered by the NT Pricing Order. While relatively small in 

number (approximately 225 currently) these customers account for approximately 20 per cent of the total 

revenue we recover. Their retailers usually directly pass through network charges as a separate line item in 

their retail bills and any changes in Power and Water’s 2024-25 tariffs will directly impact these customers. 

Power and Water through our ongoing engagement program met with major customers, retailers and the 

NT Government regarding the proposed alignment of the two HV tariffs, tariff 6 (HV consuming less than 

750MWh’s annually) and tariff 7 (HV consuming above 750MWh’s annually). Major customers and the NT 
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Government were generally supportive of the need to align these tariffs, ensuring accurate and cost 

reflective revenue recovery for this class of customer.3 

Figure 1.1 shows the percentage change in network charges for each of our major customers in 2024-25 

compared to 2023-24, this assumes no change in consumption, demand, or metering installations. On 

average our major customers will have a 5.2 per cent increase in their network bill, with the price impacts 

ranging between -22.4 and 19.6 per cent (including inflation of 4.05 per cent annually). We forecast that 74 

per cent of our major customers will have a price impact between +/-10 per cent. 

As part of the process to finalise prices, Power and Water will continue to engage regularly with our major 

customers informing them of indicative bill impacts. This will also include continuing to develop and 

identify additional opportunities to reduce network bills e.g., working with customers to shift energy usage 

to off-peak periods and enact energy efficiency measures. 

Figure 1.1: Percentage change in network bill of major customers between 2023-24 and 2024-25 

All Major Customer Impacts (FY24 v FY25) 
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3 HV customers consuming below 750MWh annually are currently protected by the NT Pricing Order meaning these increases will not impact 

their retail bill. 
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1. Background 

1.1 Purpose 

Under the Northern Territory National Electricity Rules (NT NER)4, Power and Water is required to submit a 

pricing proposal to the AER for approval each year. 

This document is Power and Water’s 2024-25 annual pricing proposal. It sets out our proposed standard 

control services (SCS) and alternative control services (ACS) tariffs for 2024-25, which is the first year of our 

second regulatory control period (2024-29) under the AER. We have included indicative tariffs for all 

remaining years for this regulatory period in Appendix B. 

The key purpose of this document is to set out the basis of our proposed tariffs and to demonstrate that we 

have complied with the relevant provisions of the NT NER and the AER’s 2024-29 Distribution 

Determination. 

1.2 Network services and pricing regulations 

Power and Water delivers energy from electricity generators to homes and businesses in a safe and reliable 

way. Our network distribution services comprising our regulated network are classified by the AER as direct 

control services, meaning they are subject to price or revenue controls. 

Our SCS tariffs recover the cost of planning, designing, constructing, operating, and maintaining the 

electricity distribution network. This includes restoring power when faults and emergencies occur, resulting 

from severe weather and other causes sometimes beyond our control. Our ACS charges cover both our 

metering tariffs and ancillary one-off services provided to specific customers on request. 

We charge retailers for the network services provided to regulated customers including the tariffs for SCS 

and ACS. For customers consuming less than 750MWh annually (over 99 per cent of the total regulated 

customer base) retailers cannot charge more than the NT Pricing Order. We expect that the NT Pricing 

Order will continue through 2024-25 meaning that changes in our network tariffs will not impact these 

customers. 

Our major customers consume more than 750MWh annually. These customers are not subject to the NT 

Pricing Order and our network charges are passed on directly by retailers to this cohort. 

We note that in 2023-24 the NT Government also provided relief to certain commercial customers 

consuming below 160MWh annually through the NT Pricing Order. This relief provided non-government 

customers with $650 in annual credit on a pro-rata basis and we are unaware on whether this relief will 

continue in 2024-25. 

1.3 Control mechanisms 

A control mechanism imposes limits over the prices or revenues that we can recover from customers. The 

AER Determination applies a revenue cap on our SCS. Under a revenue cap, the AER sets the maximum 

revenue we can recover from customers during that period. Any variation in actual revenue in any one 

year, compared to what was forecasted is recovered or paid back to customers in the subsequent years. 

4 Clause 6.18.2(a) of the NT NER. 
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Power and Water’s pricing proposal must demonstrate compliance with the SCS revenue cap, including 

accounting for adjustments for any under or over recovery of revenue in prior years, in accordance with the 

AER Determination. 

Price caps apply to our different ACS. Under a price cap the AER approves a maximum price for each 

service. The initial price for each of these ACS are then adjusted annually in our annual network pricing 

proposal process. 

1.4 Structure of the document 

This document is structured as: 

• Chapter 2 sets out the network tariff classes, tariffs and charging parameters we propose to apply in 

2024-25 and describes our process to assign customers to tariff classes. 

• Chapter 3 identifies the key inputs, forecasts and strategies that were used to develop SCS tariffs and 

identifies our proposed tariff rates for 2024-25. 

• Chapter 4 identifies the key inputs to derive ACS prices for 2024-25, and identifies our price list for 

metering, quoted and fee-based services. 

• Chapter 5 seeks to demonstrate our compliance with the NT NER. 

All values shown in the proposal are in nominal dollars and exclude goods and services tax (GST), unless 

otherwise stated. 
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2. Tariff structures and assignment 

In this section, we describe the tariff structures we propose to apply in 2024-25. A 

‘tariff’ is the price customers are charged for their electricity supply. A ‘tariff class’ is a 

grouping of one or more tariffs. The tariff can be made up of different component 

charges (and associated charging parameters) such as one or more fixed charges, usage 

charges or demand charges. 

This chapter explains the eligibility criteria for each of our network tariff classes and 

tariffs (section 2.1), the components and charging parameters we apply (section 2.2), 

and assessment process for tariff assignment (section 2.3). 

2.1 Tariff classes and tariffs 

Our tariff classes remain the same as the previous regulatory control period with three distinct tariff 

classes, our AER proposal retains this approach for the 2024-29 period to avoid any additional and 

unnecessary transaction costs. However, our tariffs continue to evolve and we are streamlining our tariffs 

for HV customers, while expanding the number and structure of tariffs for smart metered customer 

consuming below 750MWh. These changes provide better segmentation and cost reflective pricing for our 

customers while remaining consistent with our AER approved TSS and are set out in Table 2.1. 

Unlike the previous regulatory control period, Power and Water will no longer offer individually calculated 

tariffs5, we currently do not have any customers with an individually calculated tariff or do we foresee the 

need for placing any customer on an individually calculated tariff moving forward. Customers on tariffs 1, 2, 

3a, 3b, 3c, 4 and approximately half of our tariff 6 customers continue to be subject to retail price 

protection under the NT Pricing Order. 

Table 2.1: Network tariff classes and tariffs 

LV less the 

750MWh 

annually 

1: Residential 

Accumulation Meter 

Residential customers consuming less than 750MWh annually, 

per National Meter Identifier (NMI) with standard 

accumulation meters 

2: Non-Residential 

Accumulation Meter 

Non-residential customers connected to the low voltage 

network consuming less than 750MWh annually, per NMI 

with standard accumulation meters 

3a: LV Smart Meter 

Residential 

Residential customers connected to the low voltage network 

with a smart meter consuming less than 160MWh annually, 

per NMI 

5 The AER did not approve PWCs 2024-29 TSS continuing an individual negotiated tariff option for customers, a revised TSS was submitted and 

approved as part of the final decision. Attachment 7.1 (aer.gov.au) 
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3b: LV Smart Meter Non-

Residential 

Non-residential customers connected to the low voltage 

network with a smart meter consuming less than 160MWh 

annually, per NMI 

3c. LV Smart Meter Residential and non-residential customers connected to the 

low voltage network with a smart meter consuming above 

160MWh and less than 750MWh annually, per NMI 

4: Unmetered Unmetered supply (for street lighting, traffic lights, CCTV 

cameras and other unmetered devices) consuming less than 

160MWh annually 

LV above 

750MWh 

5: LV Majors Customers connected to the low voltage network consuming 

above 750MWh annually per NMI 

HV 6: HV Smart Meters All customers connected to the high voltage network 

consuming less than 10GWh annually 

2.1.1 Low voltage less than 750MWh tariff class 

Customers who connect to the low voltage network and consume less than 750MWh annually will be 

assigned to one of the following tariffs according to the conditions outlined in Table 2.2 and the primary 

use of the premises: 

• 1: Residential Accumulation 

• 2: Non-Residential Accumulation 

• 3a: LV Smart Meter Residential (0-160MWh annually) 

• 3b: LV Smart Meter Non-Residential (0-160MWh annually) 

• 3c: LV Smart Meter (160-750MWh annually) 

• 4: Unmetered. 

Table 2.2 Low Voltage 0-750MWh annually tariff eligibility 

Tariff Conditions 

Tariff 1 

Residential 

Accumulation 

Meter 

Applies to customers supplied at any NMI point where: 

• Total electricity consumption is less than 750MWh annually per NMI. 

• Electricity is supplied at a voltage level defined as low voltage – nominally 

230/400V. 

• The customer is connected to the low voltage network via an accumulation 

meter. 

• The premises is intended to be used primarily for residential purposes, excluding 

serviced apartments, but including: 

– electricity used on vacant land zoned for residential (domestic) purposes; and 

– living premises in retirement villages, which must be separately metered. 
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Tariff Conditions 

Tariff 2 

Non-Residential 

Accumulation 

Meter 

Tariff 3a 

LV Smart Meter 

Residential 

Applies to customers where: 

• Total electricity consumption is less than 160MWh annually per NMI.

• Electricity is supplied at a voltage level defined as low voltage – nominally

230/400V.

• The customer is connected to the low voltage network via a smart meter.

• The premises is intended to be used primarily for residential purposes, excluding

serviced apartments, but including:

– electricity used on vacant land zoned for residential (domestic) purposes; and

– living premises in retirement villages, which must be separately metered.

Tariff 3b 

LV Smart Meter 

Non-Residential 

Tariff 3c 

LV Smart Meter 

Applies to customers where: 

 

 

 

   

  

 

  

  

 

 

 

     

            

              

 

             

 

             

           

        

          

  

        

     

   

    

   

  

    

           

              

  

              

             

     

             

            

   

    

 

    

           

              

   

              

             

           

        

          

 

       

    

   

  

   

    

• Total electricity consumption is less than 750MWh annually per NMI.

• Electricity is supplied at a voltage level defined as low voltage – nominally 
230/400V.

• The customer is connected to the low voltage network via an accumulation 
meter.

• The premises is intended to be used for non-residential purposes, including:

– electricity used on vacant land zoned for commercial purposes;

– temporary supply (i.e. for construction purposes);

– motels, hotels, serviced apartments and any form of temporary 
accommodation;

– shops, offices, warehouses, and industrial/manufacturing plants;

– mining enterprises; and

– farms.

Applies to customers where: 

Applies to customers where: 

• Total electricity consumption is less than 160MWh annually per NMI.

• Electricity is supplied at a voltage level defined as low voltage – nominally 
230/400V.

• The customer is connected to the low voltage network via a smart meter.

• The premises is intended to be used for non-residential purposes, including:

– electricity used on vacant land zoned for commercial purposes;

– temporary supply (i.e. for construction purposes);

– motels, hotels, serviced apartments and any form of temporary 
accommodation;

– shops, offices, warehouses, and industrial/manufacturing plants;

– mining enterprises;

– farms.



Tariff Conditions 

• Total electricity consumption is greater than 160MWh but less than 750MWh

annually per NMI.

• Electricity is supplied at a voltage defined as low voltage – nominally 230 to

400V.

• The customer is connected to the low voltage network via a smart meter.

• The premises is intended to be used for either residential or non-residential

purposes.

Tariff 4 

Unmetered Supply unmetered (Type 7 metering) and the consumption is anticipated to be less than 

 

 

 

   

  

 

  

            

    

               

 

              

             

 

   

   

             

             

            

  

      

               

     

          

  

  

   

             

           

                

   

                  

    

      

  

   

   

               

               

                  

             

      

                  

                

2.1.2 Low voltage greater than 750MWh 

Customers connected to the low voltage network and consuming greater than 750MWh annually will be 

assigned to Tariff 5. 

Table 2.3 Low Voltage greater than 750MWh annually tariff eligibility 

Tariff Conditions 

Tariff 5 

LV Majors 

Is the tariff available for all customers supplied at an NMI point where: 

• Total electricity consumption is greater than 750MWh annually per NMI.

• Electricity is supplied at a voltage defined as low voltage – nominally 230 to 400V.

2.1.3 High voltage 

Customers connected to the High Voltage network (at a voltage of 11 kilovolts (kV) or higher) will be 

assigned to Tariff 6. 

Table 2.4 High Voltage tariff eligibility 

Tariff Conditions 

Tariff 6 

HV Smart Meters 

Is the tariff for all customers connected to the high voltage network will be assigned. 

Unlike the previous regulatory control period, Power and Water will no longer offer individually calculated 

tariffs. We currently do not have any customers with an individually calculated tariff or do we foresee the 

need for placing any customer on an individually calculated tariff moving forward. 

2.2 Tariff components and charging parameters 

Under our AER approved TSS, customers in each tariff class are subject to a range of different components 

to which charges are applied. This includes a daily system access charge ($/NMI/Day) and energy charges 
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($/KWh), as well as demand charges ($/KVA) for customers with smart meters consuming above 750MWh 

annually. 

Each of these tariff components vary depending on the actual tariff being charged, for example the energy 

charge ($/kWh) may be applied as an anytime energy charge (flat energy rate applied 24/7) for our larger 

customers or customers with an accumulation meter, or as a time of use energy charge for our small to 

medium smart meter customers. 

The demand (kVA) charges applied to tariff 5 and 6 customers also vary dependent on the season in which 

the charges apply. Between 1 October and 31 March each year will be classified as ‘On’ season, while the 

‘Off’ season will apply between 1 April and 30 September. 

2.2.1 System Availability Charge (SAC) 

The System Availability Charge (SAC) is a fixed daily charge component which is charged at dollars per NMI, 

per day and designed to recover the costs associated with maintaining the connection to Power and 

Water’s electricity network and is often referred to as the SAC. This charge is applied to all tariffs with the 

only exception being Tariff 4 covering the unmetered infrastructure connected to the network. 

The SAC is a separate charge to the ACS metering charge, which is also applied as a fixed daily charge but is 

applied based on the number and type of meters installed at the NMI. 

2.2.2 Energy consumption charges 

For this new regulatory control period (2024-29) we will apply both an ‘anytime’ energy charge or a ‘time of 

use’ energy charge. The type of energy charge will be based on: 

1. The type of meter installed at the property, or

2. The annual consumption of the customer (tariff assignment).

The anytime energy tariff applies to all customers assigned to tariffs 1, 2, 4, 5 and 6. Customers assigned to 

tariffs 1 and 2 are subject to the anytime energy rate as they are connected to the network through an 

accumulation meter and therefore cannot be charged on any other basis. Tariff 4 covers unmetered 

infrastructure which is charged based on the maximum voltage of the connected device, as no meter is 

attached the customer must be charged at the flat rate. Tariffs 5 and 6 customers are our major customers, 

either connected to our HV network or consuming above 750MWh annually on our LV network. These 

tariffs are assigned an anytime energy tariff as they are also charged a time-of-use demand (KVA) charge. 

The time of use energy charge only applies to our tariff 3 customers, covering tariffs 3a, 3b and 3c all of 

which are LV smart metered connections consuming below 750MWh annually. We consider that the 

change provides a simpler signal to customers (if the NT Pricing Order protections are removed or 

amended) when the network is experiencing peak demand in the evening, and when there is ample 

capacity to meet demand in the middle of the day. 

The different periods for charging energy in the 2024-29 regulatory control period are: 

• High period (Peak) period:

– From 1 October to 31 March weekdays, between 3pm and 9pm.

• Medium (Off-peak) period:

– From 1 April to 30 September Monday to Sunday between 3pm to 9am.

Network Pricing Proposal 

Page 7 



 

 

 

   

  

 

                   

 

      

           

     

            

                

                

              

                

                 

                  

          

         

   

              

                 

      

     

                  

                

               

          

                

                  

                     

   

                 

                  

         

– From 1 October to 31 March, Monday to Sunday between 9pm to 9am and 3pm to 9pm on

weekends. 

• Low (Super off-peak) period:

– Every day of the year between 9am and 3pm.

• Anytime energy period:

– 24 hour a day, 7 days a week all year round.

High period for energy replaces the maximum demand charge for smart metered customers covered by the 

NT Pricing Order, those consuming below 750MWh annually. This seasonal energy charge is designed to 

encourage customers to avoid using the network during maximum demand periods. The medium period 

signals that while the network is not expected to experience major demand issues, customers should be 

mindful of their usage. While the low period is designed to encourage customers to increase usage and 

shift load (where possible) to this time, it is designed to address minimum demand issues on the network. 

Figure 2.1 illustrates the various time-of-use pricing periods. 

Figure 2.1 Time of Use Pricing for Consumption 

Lastly the anytime energy period which remains for our largest customers consuming above 750MWh 

annually or connected to our HV network is designed to recover residual costs of tariffs which also 

incorporate a demand (kVA) charge. 

2.2.3 Demand charge parameters 

In the 2019-24 regulatory control period we applied a demand charge to all customers with a smart meter. 

For our new tariffs covering the 2024-29 regulatory control period applying to customers with smart meters 

consuming less than 750MWh annually, we are removing the demand charge component and instead apply 

the time of use energy charges as outlined above. 

For our major customers, those LV consuming above 750MWh annually and all customers connected to the 

HV network, we will continue to apply an annual peak demand charge. However, this charge will be 

applied as an ‘On’ season, from 1 October to 31 March, and an ‘Off’ season from 1 April to 30 September 

each year. 

The introduction of the two seasons allows us to better manage major customer impacts by smoothing the 

‘on’ season rate, by recovering during the ‘off’ season. This is important for customers who are not covered 

by the NT Pricing Order. 
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2.2.4 Tariff structure and demand and energy periods 

Table 2.5 below outlines the various time periods that apply to our energy and demand charges, with table 

2.6 outlining the various components that apply to each of our tariffs. 
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Table 2.5 Breakdown of energy and demand time of use periods 

Demand (kVA) detail and periods Energy (kWh) details and periods 

On Season - Peak Period 

• 3pm to 9pm Monday to Friday (including public Holidays) from 01 October to 31

March

Off Season - Peak Period 

• 3pm to 9pm Monday to Friday (including public Holidays) from 01 April to 30

September

Peak Demand Charging 

Consumer charged for the highest recorded demand during the peak period 

(regardless of season) each month 

Low Period (Super Off-Peak) 

• 9am to 3pm Monday to Sunday, all year

Mid Period (Off Peak) 

• 3pm to 9am Monday to Sunday from 01 April to 30 September, and

• 9pm to 9am Monday to Sunday from 01 October to 31 March and

3pm to 9pm on weekends

High Period (Peak) 

• 3pm to 9pm Monday to Friday (including public Holidays) from 01

October to 31 March

Anytime Energy 

• 24 hour a day, 7 days a week, is a flat rate (cents/kWh) that applies

all day every day
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Table 2.6 Network tariffs by charging parameters from 1 July 2024 

Tariff Tariff Eligibility Connection System Energy (kWh) Peak Demand (kVA)* 

Description Voltage 

(HV/LV) 

Availability 

Charge (SAC) 

($/NMI/day) 

Anytime 

(24/7) 

Low Period Mid Period High 

Period 

On Season Off Season 

1 

2 

3a 

3b 

Residential 

Accumulation 

Non-

Residential 

Accumulation 

LV Smart 

Meter 

LV Smart 

Meter 

All residential customers 

with accumulation 

metering 

All non-residential 

customers with 

accumulation metering 

Residential with smart 

metering consuming 0-160 

MWh pa 

Non-Residential with 

smart metering consuming 

0-160 MWh pa

LV 

LV 

LV 

LV 

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•
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Tariff Tariff Eligibility Connection System Energy (kWh) Peak Demand (kVA)* 

Description Voltage 

(HV/LV) 

Availability 

Charge (SAC) 

($/NMI/day) 

Anytime 

(24/7) 

Low Period Mid Period High 

Period 

On Season Off Season 

3c 

4 

5 

6 

LV Smart 

Meter 

Unmetered 

LV Majors 

HV Smart 

Meters 

All customers with smart 

metering consuming 160-

750 MWh pa 

All Unmetered 

All customers connected 

to the LV network 

consuming above 

750MWh pa 

Customers connected to 

HV network consuming 0-

10,000 MWh pa 

LV 

LV 

LV 

HV 

•

•

•

•

•

•

• • •

•

•

•

•
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2.3 Tariff assignment process 

Power and Water has a two-step process to assign or reassign customers to an appropriate tariff class and 

tariff. Initially, a customer is assigned a tariff class according to whether they are connected to the LV or HV 

network. Consideration is given to the customer’s historical or expected consumption level and finally 

meter type. The customer is then assigned a tariff according to these characteristics and end use as 

specified against the matching tariff class and tariff eligibility criteria. 

A tariff assignment is triggered when one of the following occurs: 

• Power and Water undertakes an annual customer review and identifies that the customer may need to

be reassigned;

• a smart meter is installed;

• a new customer connects to the network and is allocated an NMI for the first time, or

• following a request by a retailer, the customer, or their representative.

The tariff assignment will continue to apply until a reassignment is triggered, either due to changes in the 

customer’s load, connection, metering characteristics or by request. 
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3. Standard control services

The purpose of this chapter is to identify our process for deriving SCS tariffs in 2024-25. 

To calculate tariffs, we calculated the total allowed revenue for the period, developed 

forecasts of energy consumption, including demand and customer numbers, and then 

set tariffs based on our AER approved TSS. 

This chapter is structured as follows: 

• Section 3.1 sets out the inputs to calculate the total allowable revenue for 2024-25.

• Section 3.2 outlines the 2024-25 forecast for customer numbers, energy consumption and demand.

• Section 3.3 sets out our tariff re-balancing strategy for 2024-25.

• Section 3.4 identifies our proposed tariffs for 2024-25.

3.1 Total allowable revenue 

The first step in our process is to calculate the total allowed revenue (TAR) 2024-25. The TAR we calculated 

for 2024-25 is $173.978 million (nominal), which is 11.1 per cent more than the 2023-24 TAR of $154.592 

million (nominal) as included in the 2023-24 pricing proposal. The large increase in TAR for 2024-25 is 

predominately due to this being the first year of our second regulatory control period. 

The increase in Power and Water’s revenue allowance will lead to increased charges across many of our 

tariffs when compared to the previous year. The exception being our new tariff 3a and 3b tariff which will 

see a decrease due to our new tariff structure, specifically the segmentation of tariff 3c. 

3.1.1 Calculation of total allowable revenue 

The AER prescribes the method and formula that we must use to derive the TAR.6 The TAR formula is: 

���� � ���� � � � � � �

The elements are as follows: 

• AARt is the adjusted annual smooth revenue requirement for year t (2024-25).

• It is the sum of incentive scheme adjustment in year t relating to approved demand management

incentive scheme (DMIS) amounts from t-2 (2022-23).

• Bt is the sum of annual adjustment factors for year t (2024-25).

• Ct is the sum of approved cost pass through amounts with respect to regulatory year t (2024-25).

Table 3.1 applies the TAR formula and sets out where the inputs are sourced from. The SCS pricing model 

(Appendix F) provides the underlying calculations. 

6 This is identified in section 13.4.6 of AER’s draft decision (which was retained in the final decision). 
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Table 3.1: 2024-25 SCS total allowed revenue ($m, nominal) 

Cost pass through 

amounts (Ct) 

Input Value* Source 

Adjusted annual 

smoothed revenue 

(AARt) 

$173.978 The AER’s smoothed nominal revenue requirement in 2024-25 was 

$173.978 million. Consistent with AER prescribed method we have 

updated inflation to reflect the December 2022 and December 2023 ABS 

updates. The inflation rate values are 7.83 per cent and 4.05 per cent 

respectively. The updated X-factors are -6.97 per cent and weighted 

average cost of capital (WACC) of 2.94 per cent sourced from the updated 

Post Tax Revenue Model (PTRM) provided by the AER.7 

Demand management 

incentive scheme (DMIS) 

adjustments (It) 

$0.0 The DMIS reward relates to payments for 2022-23 (i.e. t-2). 

Annual adjustments (Bt) $0.525 

$0.0 

Total allowable revenue 

(TARt) 

$174.503 

We have applied the under and overs account using the AER’s required 

approach – see section 3.1.2 below. No additional adjustments have been 

applied for designated pricing proposal charges or jurisdictional scheme 

payments.8 

There are no pass-through amounts for 2024-25. We have not applied for 

a cost pass through amount at the time of submitting this pricing 

proposal. 

Sum of the above values. 

* Numbers have been rounded for presentational purposes. Exact values are included in the SCS pricing model (Appendix F).

3.1.2 Under and overs 

The annual adjustments applicable to Power and Water in 2024-25 are those relating to reconciling 

revenue for the revenue cap outcomes in the 2022-23 (t-2) regulatory period and updated with the most 

recent inflation data. We recorded a minor revenue adjustment of $0.525 million for the 2024-25 

regulatory year. 

Our current year to date revenue forecasts for 2023-24 pricing period predicts a 6.4 per cent revenue 

variance against our forecasted revenue contained in that pricing period. We have not amended our 

current 2024-25 proposal to capture this increase. 

Table 3.2 demonstrates our revenue calculations, including the unders and overs calculations. 

7 The PTRM provided by the AER is the same as that included with its final determination for the 2019–24 period, updated for the most recent 

cost of debt observation. 

8 Designated pricing proposal charges are charges related to: designated pricing proposal services (prescribed exit fees, prescribed common 

transmission services and prescribed transmission use of system services); avoided customer transmission use of system charges; charges 

provided by another distributor (but only to the extent they comprise of designated pricing proposal services or standard control services); 

and charges or payments specified in the National Electricity Rules (NER) clause 11.39. Power and Water is unique in Australia because we 

have no network tariff component relating to the annual recovery of transmission costs. While the AER’s TAR formula provides for these in 

the NT, the values are zero for 2020-21. This means Power and Water’s network charges only comprise a SCS component. 

Jurisdictional scheme amounts arise where a distributor is required to incur costs under a jurisdictional scheme imposed by a state or 

territory government. Clause 6.18.7A of the NT NER requires this initial pricing proposal to set out any jurisdictional scheme values. We are 

currently not subject to any eligible jurisdictional schemes. While we have a territory based Guaranteed Service Level scheme, this scheme is 

funded through our operational costs and was considered as part of the determination process. 
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Table 3.2: 2024-25 revenue calculations ($m, nominal) 

2022 23 2023 24 2024 25 

Pricing year 

Revenue from charges 

Cross-boundary revenue (Designated pricing proposal 

charges (DPPC) only) 

Deliberate under-recoveries 

Unpaid network charges (Retailer of last resort (ROLR)) 

t-2

139.2 

0.0 

0.0 

0.0 

t-1

154.6 

0.0 

0.0 

0.0 

t 

174.5 

0.0 

0.0 

0.0 

Total revenue 139.2 154.6 174.5 

Total allowable revenue a/DPPC or JSA expenditure 153.1 165.3 174.0 

Total allowable revenue 153.1 165.3 174.0 

Total under/over recovery of revenue for regulatory year -13.9 -10.7 0.5 

Balancing adjustment (b-factor) made when year was ‘t’ -14.9 -10.7 0.0 

Net under/over recovery of revenue for regulatory year 1.0 -0.0 0.5 

SCS unders and overs account 

Nominal WACC 

Opening balance 

Interest on opening balance 

Under/over recovery of revenue for regulatory year 

Interest on under/over recovery for regulatory year 

0.00% 

22.7 

1.3 

-13.9

-0.4

0.00% 

9.8 

1.0 

-10.7

-0.5

7.11% 

-0.5

-0.0

0.5 

0.0 

Closing Balance 9.8 -0.5 -0.0

Under the AER’s revenue cap, revenues in year t are adjusted to true-up any under or over recovery of 

actual revenue collected through SCS charges in year t–2 and any estimated under or over recovery of 

revenues in year t–1. 

The AER’s 2024-29 Distribution Determination allows for interest to be earnt or paid back on the unders 

and overs account variance using the nominal WACC. The final decision nominal WACC has been adjusted 

to reflect actual inflation and updated cost of debt. 

3.2 Forecast customer numbers, consumption and demand in 2024-25 

The next step in the process is to update forecast customer numbers (represented by NMIs), energy 

consumption (kWh), and demand (kVA) for 2024-25 ensuring they align to the newly approved tariff 

structures. As this is the first year of our second regulatory control period, we have used the exact forecast 

as provided in our revised regulatory proposal to the AER for our 2024-29 Distribution Determination 

submitted to the AER in November 2023. 

The forecast approved in our revised regulatory proposal is based on the work undertaken by industry 

experts and independent consultants Energeia, who provided the forecast and trend analysis used in our 
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initial regulatory proposal. We used this trend analysis and applied it to the updated base when updating 

our forecast for the revised regulatory proposal. 

3.3 SCS tariffs 

Table 3.3 and 3.7 sets out the proposed price list for SCS tariffs in 2024-25 by charging parameter and the 

associated time periods. The charges are based on the key inputs, including forecasted volumes, approved 

tariff strategies and the AER approved revenue allowance. 

Available in Appendix B is our forecasted charges for the remainder of the current regulatory control period 

(2024-29), and the inputs and outputs which are contained in the 2024-25 SCS pricing model in Appendix F. 

Table 3.3: 2024-25 price list for SCS - tariffs by charging parameter ($, nominal) 

Tariff 

System 

Availability 

Charge 

Energy 

($/kWh) 

Demand 

($/kVA/Month) 

SAC 

$/NM/day 

Anytime 

(24/7) 

Low 

Period 

(Super 

Off Peak) 

Mid 

Period 

(Off 

Peak) 

High 

Period 

(Peak) 

On Season Off Season 

Tariff 1: Residential 

Accumulation Tariff 
2.000 0.060375 

Tariff 2: Non-residential 

Accumulation Tariff 
2.000 0.070000 

Tariff 3a: LV Smart Meter 

Residential 0-160MWh 
2.000 - $0.000000 0.050000 0.190000 

Tariff 3b: LV Smart Meter 

Non-Residential 0-160MWh 
2.500 - $0.000000 0.057500 0.250000 

Tariff 3c: LV Smart meter 

160-750MWh
8.500 - $0.000000 0.080000 0.320255 

Tariff 4: Unmetered Tariff - 0.098346 

Tariff 5: LV Majors Tariff 

(>750MWh) 
95.000 0.025000 15.000000 2.200000 
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Energy (kWh) and Demand (kVA) periods 

Low Period Energy (Super Off Peak) 

• 9am to 3pm Monday to Sunday, all year

Mid Period Energy (Off Peak) 

• 3pm to 9am Monday to Sunday from 1 April to 30 September, and

• 9pm to 9am Monday to Sunday from 1 October to 31 March, and 3pm to 9pm on weekends

High Period Energy (Peak) 

• 3pm to 9pm Monday to Friday (including public holidays) from 1 October to 31 March

On Season Demand (kVA) 

• 3pm to 9pm Monday to Friday (including public holidays) from 1 October to 31 March

Tariff 6: HV Smart Meters 110.000 0.030000 6.500000 1.829185 

Anytime Energy (24/7) 

• 24 hours a day 7 days (including public holidays) all year

Off Season Demand (kVA) 

• 3pm to 9pm Monday to Friday (including public holidays) from 1 April to 30 September
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Table 3.7: 2024-25 charging times 
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4. Alternative control services
This chapter explains our 2024-25 ACS charges and the inputs used to calculate them in accordance with 

the AER’s determination. Alternative control services (ACS) are regulated distribution services we provide 

specifically to a customer. They include metering and ancillary (one-off) services. The services are provided 

on a user pays basis and the costs are recovered from individual customers through charges. 

4.1 Key inputs to calculating ACS prices 

ACS are subject to a price cap, which is updated on an annually. There is no under-over recovery in the 

price cap formula. 

In 2024-25 we applied the charge approved and published in the AER’s determination. From 2025-26 we 

will be required to apply a formula updating the previous year’s price, taking into account inflation and the 

relevant X-factor for each service as outlined in the AER’s determination. 

As this is the first year of our second regulatory control period (2024-29), Table 4.1 below identifies the key 

inputs that would usually be used to calculate the annual charges for ACS. Appendix G includes the ACS 

pricing model which demonstrates our compliance with the AER’s control mechanism in deriving the 2024-

25 prices. 

Table 4.1: ACS metering pricing parameters 

Terms Input Source 

Inflation update 

X-factor for metering services (Type 1 to 6)

X-factor re-connection, disconnection and

final read

X-factor for all other services to apply to

2024-25

4.05% 

0% 

0% 

0% 

Consistent with AER prescribed method we have 

updated inflation forecasts for 2024-25 to reflect the 

December 2023 ABS updates. Note this inflation 

update is consistent with that used to determine SCS 

prices. 

Consistent with AER final decision on page 21 of 

Attachment 15 (Table 15.7) 

Consistent with AER final decision on page 20 of 

Attachment 15 (Table 15.6) 

Consistent with AER final decision on page on page 

20 of Attachment 15 (Table 15.6) 

4.2 ACS metering tariffs 

Our metering service provision includes Power and Water performing the following activities: 

• Metering coordinator

• Metering provider including providing, installing, maintaining, inspecting, replacing and testing meters

• Meter reading, including scheduled and special meter reads (e.g. move in and move out meter reading,

final read on removed meter)

• Data services including collection, processing, management, delivery and storage of metering data.

Table 4.2 sets out the proposed price list for single phase meters, three phase meters, LV current 

transformer and HV Voltage transformer with remote reading meters (i.e., CT and VT meters). Like the SAC 
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charge, the metering charges will be applied on a daily basis. The daily charge is set out in the ACS pricing 

model in Appendix G. 

Table 4.2: ACS metering service provision for Type 1 to 6 meters - 2024-25 price list (nominal $, excluding GST) 

Meter type Annual Charge Daily Charge 

1 Phase Meters (including Prepayment) 

3 Phase Meters 

LV CT 

HV 

$136.39 

$180.71 

$721.14 

$2,488.06 

$0.373671 

$0.495096 

$1.975726 

$6.816603 

4.3 Ancillary – Quoted services 

Quoted services are provided for one-off specific tasks at a customer or retailer request. The cost of quoted 

services will vary on the time taken and any other costs incurred to complete the task. The charges included 

for quoted services relate to the cost of labour (and overheads) that will be used to provide a quote for the 

service. Additional to the labour costs, we will also include material and travel costs when preparing the 

quote. Table 4.3 sets out the proposed price list for 2024-25 for quoted services. 

Table 4.3: ACS quoted services - price list in 2024-25 - labour only (nominal $, excluding GST) 

Quoted Service Basis of charging Price 

Internal - Technical 

Internal - Administration 

Internal - Comms 

Internal - Engineering 

Internal – Technical 

Internal – Administration 

Internal - Comms 

Internal - Engineering 

Business hours 

Business hours 

Business hours 

Business hours 

After hours 

After hours 

After hours 

After hours 

$/Hour 

$/Hour 

$/Hour 

$/Hour 

$/Hour 

$/Hour 

$/Hour 

$/Hour 

$239.27 

$117.95 

$239.27 

$262.10 

$303.45 

$206.41 

$303.45 

$362.27 

4.4 Ancillary – Fee-based services 

Fee-based charges form part of ancillary services. These services are routinely performed and are based on 

a set rate that includes a labour rate, materials, other and overheads with a set time to perform the task. 

Table 4.4 sets out the proposed price list for 2024-25 for fee-based services. 
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Table 4.4: ACS fee-based services - 2024-25 price list (nominal $, excluding GST) 

Fee based Service Basis of charging Price 

Provision of 3 phase service 

Standard temporary builder’s connection 

Class 1 & 2 PV service 

Class 3 PV Assessment 

Temporary disconnection and reconnection - no dismantling 

Temporary disconnection and reconnection - physical dismantling 

Complex disconnection 

Disconnection (and final read) 

Reconnection 

Reconnection - after hours 

Wasted visit fee 

Historical data requests 

Standing data requests 

Customer transfers 

Network tariff change request 

Installation of minor apparatus 

Special meter test 

Exchange or replace meter – three phase 

Exchange or replace meter - single phase 

Relocation of meter 

Remove meter 

General meter inspection 

Special meter read - no appointment 

Special meter read - appointment 

Meter program change 

Install modem on smart ready meter 

Prepayment vending charge 

Prepayment meter support charge 

After hours (non-reconnection) - uplift 1.83 x business hours charge (BHC) 

$/Request 

$/Request 

$/Request 

$/Request 

$/Request 

$/Request 

$/Request 

$/Request 

$/Request 

$/Request 

$/Request 

$/Request 

$/Request 

$/Request 

$/Request 

$/Request 

$/Request 

$/Request 

$/Request 

$/Request 

$/Request 

$/Request 

$/Request 

$/Request 

$/Request 

$/Request 

$/Request 

$/Request 

$/Request 

$2,622.03 

$1,116.40 

$178.61 

$2,055.08 

$660.04 

$2,071.71 

$757.50 

$91.00 

$93.35 

$732.27 

$320.41 

$176.92 

$58.97 

$235.89 

$58.97 

$784.45 

$554.12 

$434.49 

$374.67 

$578.05 

$578.05 

$267.00 

$61.70 

$134.58 

$314.85 

$314.85 

$0.63 

$139.29 

BHC x 1.83 
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5. Pricing compliance
This chapter explains how we demonstrate compliance with the pricing principles, and other requirements 

in the NT NER. Appendix A is our checklist of how we have complied with each relevant provision in the NT 

NER. 

5.1 Pricing principles 

The NT NER requires that tariffs comply with the pricing principles. The sections below identify how we 

meet each pricing principle9. 

5.1.1 Network pricing objective 

Our tariff structures must support the network pricing objective in the pricing principles. Under the 

objective, the tariffs we charge for direct control services to a retail customer should reflect our efficient 

costs of providing those services to that retail customer.10 

Consistent with this objective, we have sought to support the long-term interests of our customers when 

designing our tariffs. In our approved TSS Explanatory Statement11 we noted that our tariff strategy seeks 

to develop tariff structures that reflect the efficient cost of providing these services to each retail customer. 

At the same time we sought to manage adverse bill impacts. In the 2019-24 regulatory control period, we 

made significant inroads into tariff reform by simplifying our tariff structures while moving to more efficient 

charging parameters. We have continued this tariff reform into our second regulatory control period (2024-

29), further refining our tariffs to better represent our customer base while still complying with network 

pricing objectives. 

5.1.2 Pricing within stand-alone and avoidable costs 

To comply with the NT NER, Power and Water must demonstrate that expected revenues from customers 

for a given tariff class are less than the stand alone cost of serving those customers and more than the 

avoidable cost of not serving those customers – commonly referred to as the ‘efficient pricing bounds’.12 

Our 2024-29 TSS provided the efficient pricing bounds for each tariff class. We have updated the TSS values 

to reflect the CPI as part of this pricing proposal. Table 5.1 demonstrates that the revenues we expect to 

recover from each tariff class are within the CPI adjusted efficient pricing bounds previously approved. 

9 NT NER 6.18.5. 
10 NT NER 6.18.5(a). 
11 Power and Water, Revised Tariff Structure Statement – Explanatory Statement, November 2023. 
12 NT NER 6.18.5(e). 
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Table 5.1: Stand-alone and avoidable cost ($M per year, nominal $2024-25) 

Revenue and cost measures Tariff classes 

LV <750MWh LV >750MWh HV 

Stand-alone cost 

Forecast 2024-25 tariff revenues 

Avoidable cost 

Compliant 

566 

140 

15 

Yes 

74 

18 

2 

Yes 

105 

17 

2 

Yes 

5.1.3 Long run marginal costs (LRMC) 

Under the NT NER, each tariff must be based on the long run marginal cost of serving those customers, with 

the method of calculation and its application determined with regard to the costs and benefits of that 

method, the costs of meeting demand from those customers at peak network utilisation times, and 

customer location.13 

The AER’s 2024-29 Distribution Determination approved our LRMC estimates. These estimates were based 

on the average incremental cost approach for the HV and the LV systems. Our LRMC estimation was a two-

step process where we first estimated LRMC for the whole of our three regulated networks by voltage level 

using current available inputs. We then compared these LRMC estimates against other National Electricity 

Market (NEM) distribution network’s estimates, and against previous estimates used for our 2019-24 

network pricing determination. Table 14 sets out our TSS approved LRMC values for the forthcoming 

regulatory control period (2024-29). 

Table 14: Long-run marginal cost estimates (real $2024-25) 

Tariff class TSS LRMC estimate 

$/kVA per month 

LV <750MWh 14.3 

LV >750MWh 14.3 

HV 8.4 

Ideally, demand charges should be aligned to the LRMC estimates. However, this is not always possible 

given customer impacts and allowable side constraints of moving to new tariffs. To assist with moving 

towards the ideal outcome we calculated a diversified LRMC by tariff in our TSS, which provides a minimum 

target for each tariff.14 This involved assessing customer’s coincident demand for demand tariffs and power 

factor for consumption tariffs. The inputs, methodology and outcomes are consistent with Power and 

Water’s approved TSS. 

Table 5.1 shows the diversified LRMC by tariff, compared to the relevant tariffs for 2023-24 and 2024-25. 

13 NT NER 6.18.5(f). 
14 Power and Water, revised Tariff Structure Statement, 30 November 2023 

Network Pricing Proposal 

Page A 11 

https://targetforeachtariff.14
https://newtariffs.To
https://customerlocation.13


 

 

 

   

  

 

        

 
        

 

  

 

   

  

 

   

  

 

  

         

  

 

 

 

         

  

 

 

         

   

  

 

         

   

  

 

         

   

  

         

  

 
         

   

 
         

   

  
         

 

          

                  

             

   

                

                   

         

              

               

                 

     

                  

      

 

     

-

-

- - - - - -

Figure 5.1: Diversified LRMC by tariff ($Nominal 2024-25) 

Tariff 
Anytime Energy Charge Peak Energy Charge On Season Demand 

Diversified 

LRMC by 

Tariff 

2023 24 2024 25 Diversified 

LRMC by 

Tariff 

2023 24 2024 25 Diversified 

LRMC by 

Tariff 

2023 24 2024 25 

¢/kWh ¢/kWh ¢/kWh ¢/kWh ¢/kWh ¢/kWh S/kVA S/kVA S/kVA 

Tariff 1: 

Residential 

Accumulation 

Meter 

Tariff 2: Non-

Residential 

Accumulation 

Tariff 3a: LV 

Smart Meter 

Residential 

Tariff 3b: LV 

Smart Meter 

Non-

Residential 

Tariff 3c: LV 

Smart Meter 

Tariff 4: 

Unmetered 

Tariff 5: LV 

Majors 

Tariff 6: HV 

Smart Meters 

0.49 

0.50 

0.51 

0.49 

1.31 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

6.04 

7.00 

9.83 

2.50 

3.00 

0.49 

0.49 

0.49 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

19.00 

25.00 

32.03 

2.84 

7.30 

0.00 

0.00 

15.00 

6.50 

5.1.4 Reflect total efficient costs and seek to minimise distortion 

The NT NER requires that the expected revenue from each tariff must reflect our efficient costs, permit us 

to recover revenue consistent with the applicable distribution determination, and minimise distortions to 

efficient price signals.15 

Overall our tariffs are set to recover the total allowed revenue consistent with the AER’s determination, 

which is set out in section 3.1. The revenue reflects the AER’s assessment of our efficient costs, updated for 

inflation (measured by CPI) and cost of debt. 

The pricing principles require us to minimise distortions, which includes considering aligning revenue shares 

with the cost to serve, and revenue recovery through non-distortionary charging parameters. Our focus is 

on those customers who see our tariff structures and charges, although we try to adopt these principles 

across all our tariff classes. 

Figure 5.2 shows that residual cost shares by tariff, while Figure 5.3 shows the residual cost recovery by 

tariff parameter (tariff components) covering 2024-25. 

15 NT NER 6.18.5(g). 
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Figure 5.2: Residual cost recovery share by tariff (2024-25) 

Figure 5.3: Residual cost recovery share by tariff parameter (2024-25) 
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5.1.5 Customer transition and ability to respond 

While the NT NER requires us to adopt efficient cost reflective tariffs, it recognises that this may need to 

occur over a period of transition. Under the pricing principles the design of any transition can have regard 

to the level of bill impact faced by our customers, the desirability for efficient tariffs, customers’ ability to 

choose tariffs and their ability to respond to pricing changes by modifying their behaviour. 16 

In our first regulatory control period 2019-24 we made significant headway into developing efficient tariffs, 

which has continued through the current regulatory control period while having regard to potential bill 

impacts. 

16 NT NER. 6.18.5(h). 
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5.1.6 Simple to understand 

The pricing principles also require that tariff structures be reasonably capable of being understood by retail 

customers assigned to that tariff.17 

Power and Water’s tariffs are simple and easy to understand, particularly when compared to other utilities. 

Notably we have simple tariff structures with a flat rate anytime energy for customers on accumulation 

meters and our major customers (LV above 750MWh and all HV customers) and a three tier time-of-use 

energy rates for the smart metered customer below 750MWh annually. In addition we have introduced a 

seasonal peak demand charge for each tariff (with no off-peak demand charging). 

Most other networks have significantly more tariff-types. We have also retained simplicity in our tariffs by 

not having a menu of opt-in tariffs, which helps reduce transaction costs and is unnecessary with NT Pricing 

Order retail pricing protections. 

5.2 Other requirements in the NER 

This section addresses other relevant NT NER provisions applying to this proposal. 

5.2.1 Side constraints 

The NT NER requires that we apply side constraints, which restricts movement of revenues within each 

tariff class from one year to the next. 18 Specifically for each regulatory year after the first year of a 

regulatory control period, side constraints apply to the weighted average revenue raised from each tariff 

class. The NT NER requires the permissible percentage increase is the greater of CPI–X plus 2 per cent or CPI 

plus 2 per cent after accounting for other adjustments allowed in the annual TAR formula. 19 

Appendix F demonstrates our compliance with the side constraint for each tariff class. As 2024-25 is the 

first year of the new regulatory control period side constraints do not apply. 

We have calculated the relevant side constraint to apply in 2024-25 as set out in Figure 5.4. 

Figure 5.4: Calculation of side constraint for 2024-25 

Component Values 

Inflation 

X-Factor

Constraint Factor 

Incentive Scheme Adjustments 

Annual Adjustment Factors 

Approved Pass-Through Amounts 

0% 

0% 

0% 

0% 

0% 

0% 

Constraint 0% 

17 NT NER 6.18.5(i) 

18 While the side constraint forms part of the control mechanism it is discussed here as it impacts on the level of pricing parameters rather than the total revenue requirement. 

19 NT NER, 6.18.6(c). 
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Table 5.2 sets out the increased weighted average revenue from each tariff class which would usually be 

consistent with the side-constraint formula. As 2024-25 is the first year of the new regulatory control 

period side constraints do not apply. 

Table 5.2: Weighted expected revenue in 2023-24 and 2024-25 and percentage change 

Tariff class Expected Revenue 

2023 24 

Expected Revenue 

2024 25 

% change in revenue 

LV <750MWh $125,803 $139,984 11.27% 

LV >750MWh $16,412 $17,860 8.82% 

HV $12,377 $16659 34.60% 

5.2.2 Variation during the year 

The NT NER requires that a pricing proposal sets out the nature of any variation or adjustment to the tariff 

that could occur during the course of the regulatory year and the basis on which it could occur.20 

In the previous years, Power and Water responded to the COVID-19 pandemic by significantly reducing 

pricing for major customer tariffs. As the NT continues its economic recovery, similarly to the rest of the 

nation NT is faced with an increase in cost of living pressures due to a period of increased inflation. We are 

not currently aware of any NT Government plans or the potential of any upcoming issues that would 

require Power and Water to deviate from our proposal. 

If this were to occur Power and Water would actively engage with our stakeholders. 

5.2.3 Tariff variation from 2022-23 to 2023-24 

The NT NER requires us to describe the nature and extent of change from the previous regulatory year and 

demonstrate that the changes comply with the NT NER and any applicable distribution determination. 

In this respect we note that our tariff classes have remained the same as the previous regulatory control 

period (2019-24), while our tariffs and tariff structures have changed from the previous regulatory control 

period. These charges are a result of Power and Water’s continued tariff reforms as we enter our second 

regulatory control period (2024-29). 

5.2.4 Rounding 

When reporting on compliance as part of the annual pricing proposal process each year of the regulatory 

control period, the AER requires that certain calculation inputs be used on an unrounded basis while others 

may be used on a rounded basis. The process for rounding and the specific inputs to be rounded are 

detailed in Draft Determination Attachment 13: Appendix D.21 

We have complied with these requirements. 

20 NT NER 6.18.2(b)(5) 

21 The final decision confirmed this aspect of the Draft Decision. Australian Energy Regulator, Final Decision: Power and Water Corporation Distribution Determination for 2024 to 2029, April 

2024. 
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A.1 Indicative pricing schedule

Table A.1 sets out our proposed TSS tariff charges for 2024-25 (bold) by charging parameter, together with 

the approved tariff charges in previous submissions, and the indicative tariff charge in the remaining years 

of the regulatory period. This constitutes our revised indicative pricing schedule for SCS. 

Table A.1: Indicative price schedule for SCS (nominal $, excluding GST) 

Charge 
Basis of 

charging 

Proposed Indicative Indicative Indicative Indicative 

2024 25 2025 26 2026 27 2027 28 2028 29 

Tariff 1: Residential 

SAC $/day/NMI 2.000000 2.250000 2.500000 2.750000 2.750000 

Anytime Energy Charge $/kWh 0.060375 0.060000 0.067000 0.074750 0.080000 

Tariff 2: Non-residential 

SAC $/day/NMI 2.000000 2.250000 2.500000 2.750000 3.000000 

Anytime Energy Charge $/kWh 0.070000 0.073300 0.077000 0.080100 0.081500 

Tariff 3a: LV Smart Meter Residential 

SAC $ $/day/NMI 2.000000 2.250000 2.500000 2.750000 2.750000 

Peak Energy Charge $/kWh 0.190000 0.195000 0.200000 0.210000 0.220000 

Off-Peak Energy Charge $/kWh 0.050000 0.050500 0.060200 0.070000 0.076000 

Super Off-Peak Energy Charge $/kWh 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 

Tariff 3b: LV Smart Meter Non-

Residential 

SAC $/day/NMI 2.500000 2.750000 3.000000 3.250000 3.500000 

Peak Energy Charge $/kWh 0.250000 0.260000 0.265000 0.270000 0.274896 

Off-Peak Energy Charge $/kWh 0.057500 0.060000 0.065550 0.070000 0.072000 

Super Off-Peak Energy Charge $/kWh 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 

Tariff 3c: LV Smart Meter 

SAC $/day/NMI 8.500000 9.000000 9.500000 9.750000 10.000000 

Peak Energy Charge $/kWh 0.320255 0.329330 0.332500 0.344220 0.362575 

Off-Peak Energy Charge $/kWh 0.080000 0.100000 0.105864 0.115000 0.138335 

Super Off-Peak Energy Charge $/kWh 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 0.000000 

Tariff 4: Unmetered 

Anytime Energy Charge $/kWh 0.098346 0.149794 0.159871 0.163639 0.175548 

Tariff 5: LV Majors 

SAC $/day/NMI 95.000000 100.000000 110.000000 115.000000 120.000000 

Anytime Energy Charge $/kWh 0.025000 0.027500 0.030000 0.032500 0.035000 

On-Season Demand $/kVA 15.000000 16.000000 17.000000 19.000000 20.000000 

Off-Season Demand $/kVA 2.200000 3.000000 4.000000 6.000000 7.000000 

Tariff 6: HV Smart Meters 

SAC $/day/NMI 110.000000 115.000000 120.000000 125.000000 130.000000 

Anytime Energy Charge $/kWh 0.030000 0.032500 0.035000 0.037500 0.039675 

On-Season Demand $/kVA 6.500000 8.000000 9.000000 11.000000 12.000000 

Off-Season Demand $/kVA 1.829185 2.188440 2.662170 4.022055 4.990000 
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B.1 Indicative pricing schedule

Table B.1 sets out our proposed price by meter type in 2024-25 (bold) together with the approved tariff 

charges in previous submissions, and the indicative price in the remaining years of the regulatory period. 

This constitutes our revised indicative pricing schedule for ACS metering services. 

Table B.1: Indicative price schedule for ACS Metering services (nominal $, excluding GST) 

Charge Basis of charging 

Proposed Indicative Indicative Indicative Indicative 

2024 25 2025 26 2026 27 2027 28 2028 29 

1 Phase Meters (including Prepayment) $/Year/Meter $136.39 $140.02 $143.74 $147.56 $151.48 

3 Phase Meters $/Year/Meter $180.71 $185.52 $190.45 $195.52 $200.72 

LV CT $/Year/Meter $721.14 $740.32 $760.01 $780.22 $800.97 

HV $/Year/Meter $2,488.06 $2,554.24 $2,622.18 $2,691.92 $2,763.52 
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C.1 Indicative pricing schedule

Table C.1 sets out our proposed price by ACS quoted service (labour only) in 2024-25 (bold) together with 

the approved price in previous submissions, and the indicative price in the remaining years of the 

regulatory period. This constitutes our revised indicative pricing schedule for ACS quoted services. 

Table C.1: Indicative price schedule for ACS quoted services (nominal $, excluding GST) 

Service Basis of 

charging 

Proposed Indicative Indicative Indicative Indicative 

2024 25 2025 26 2026 27 2027 28 2028 29 

Internal - Tech $/Hour $239.27 $249.06 $258.13 $267.52 $277.58 

Internal - Admin $/Hour $117.95 $122.78 $127.25 $131.88 $136.84 

Internal - Comms $/Hour $239.27 $249.06 $258.13 $267.52 $277.58 

Internal - Engineering $/Hour $262.10 $272.83 $282.76 $293.04 $304.06 

Internal – Tech (A/H) $/Hour $303.45 $315.87 $327.37 $339.27 $352.03 

Internal – Admin (A/H) $/Hour $206.41 $214.86 $222.68 $230.78 $239.46 

Internal – Comms (A/H) $/Hour $303.45 $315.87 $327.37 $339.27 $352.03 

Internal – Engineering (A/H) $/Hour $362.27 $377.10 $390.83 $405.04 $420.27 
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D.1 Indicative pricing schedule

Table D.1 sets out our proposed price by ACS fee-based service in 2024-25 (bold) together with the 

approved price in in previous submissions, and the indicative price in the remaining years of the regulatory 

period. This constitutes our revised indicative pricing schedule for ACS fee-based services. 

Table D.1: Indicative price schedule for ACS Fee-based services (nominal $, excluding GST) 

Charge 
Basis of 

charging 

Proposed Indicative Indicative Indicative Indicative 

2024 25 2025 26 2026 27 2027 28 2028 29 

Provision of 3 phase service $/request $2,622.03 $2,729.34 $2,828.70 $2,931.56 $3,041.78 

Standard temporary builder’s connection $/request $1,116.40 $1,162.09 $1,204.39 $1,248.19 $1,295.12 

Class 1 & 2 PV service $/request $178.61 $185.92 $192.69 $199.70 $207.21 

Class 3 PV Assessment $/request $2,055.08 $2,139.18 $2,217.05 $2,297.67 $2,384.06 

Temporary disconnection and reconnection 

- no dismantling
$/request $660.04 $687.05 $712.06 $737.95 $765.70 

Temporary disconnection and reconnection 

- physical dismantling
$/request $2,071.71 $2,156.49 $2,234.99 $2,316.26 $2,403.35 

Complex disconnection $/request $757.50 $788.50 $817.20 $846.92 $878.76 

Disconnection (and final read) $/request $91.00 $94.72 $98.17 $101.74 $105.57 

Reconnection $/request $93.35 $97.17 $100.71 $104.37 $108.29 

Reconnection - after hours $/request $732.27 $762.24 $789.99 $818.72 $849.50 

Wasted visit fee $/request $320.41 $333.52 $345.66 $358.23 $371.70 

After Hours (non-reconnections) - uplift 

1.83 x business hours charge 
$/request 1.83x 1.83x 1.83x 1.83x 1.83x 

Historical data requests $/request $176.92 $184.16 $190.86 $197.80 $205.24 

Standing data requests $/request $58.97 $61.38 $63.61 $65.92 $68.40 

Customer transfers $/request $235.89 $245.54 $254.48 $263.73 $273.65 

Network tariff change request $/request $58.97 $61.38 $63.61 $65.92 $68.40 

Installation of Minor Apparatus $/request $784.45 $816.55 $846.28 $877.05 $910.03 

Special meter test $/request $554.12 $576.80 $597.80 $619.54 $642.83 

Exchange or replace meter – three phase $/request $434.49 $452.27 $468.73 $485.77 $504.03 

Exchange or replace meter - single phase $/request $374.67 $390.00 $404.20 $418.90 $434.65 

Relocation of meter $/request $578.05 $601.71 $623.61 $646.29 $670.59 

Remove meter $/request $578.05 $601.71 $623.61 $646.29 $670.59 

General meter inspection $/request $267.00 $277.93 $288.05 $298.52 $309.74 

Special meter read - no appointment $/request $61.70 $64.23 $66.57 $68.99 $71.58 

Special meter read - appointment $/request $134.58 $140.09 $145.19 $150.47 $156.13 

Meter program change $/request $314.85 $327.74 $339.67 $352.02 $365.26 

Install modem on smart ready meter $/request $314.85 $327.74 $339.67 $352.02 $365.26 

Prepayment Vending Charge $/request $0.63 $0.66 $0.68 $0.70 $0.73 

Prepayment Meter Support Charge $/request $139.29 $144.99 $150.27 $155.73 $161.59 
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E.1 Pricing model

Please refer to separate excel workbook titled PWC – 2024-25 annual SCS pricing model – 8 May 2024 – 

PUBLIC. 
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F.1 Pricing model

Please refer to separate excel workbook titled PWC – 2024-25 annual ACS pricing model – 8 May 2024 – 

PUBLIC. 
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Contact 

Australia: 1800 245 092 

Overseas: +61 8 8923 4681 

powerwater.com.au 
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	Abbreviations 
	Abbreviations 
	The followingtable provides alistof abbreviations andacronyms usedthroughoutthis document.Defined terms areidentifiedinthisdocumentbycapitals. 
	Term 
	Term 
	Term 
	Definition 

	ACS 
	ACS 
	Alternative Control Services 

	AER 
	AER 
	Australian EnergyRegulator 

	DMIS 
	DMIS 
	Demand Management Incentive Scheme 

	DTF 
	DTF 
	Department ofTreasury and Finance 

	HV 
	HV 
	High Voltage 

	kV 
	kV 
	Kilovolts 

	LRMC 
	LRMC 
	Long RunMarginal Cost 

	LV 
	LV 
	Low Voltage 

	NBN 
	NBN 
	National Broadband Network 

	NMI 
	NMI 
	NationalMetering Identifier 

	NSPs 
	NSPs 
	Network ServiceProviders 

	NT NER 
	NT NER 
	NT NationalElectricity Rules 

	NT PricingOrder 
	NT PricingOrder 
	NT GovernmentElectricityPricing Order 

	Powerand Water 
	Powerand Water 
	Powerand Water Corporation 

	PTRM 
	PTRM 
	Post Tax RevenueModel 

	SAC 
	SAC 
	System AvailabilityCharges 

	SCS 
	SCS 
	Standard Control Services 

	TAR 
	TAR 
	TotalAllowed Revenue 

	TSS 
	TSS 
	Tariff Structure Statement 
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	Executive summary 
	Executive summary 
	PowerandWaterCorporation(PowerandWater)ispleasedtosubmitour2024-25 NetworkPricingProposaltotheAustralianEnergyRegulator(AER)andour stakeholders.ThisdocumentsetsoutPowerandWater’sproposednetworktariffsfor ourregulatedcustomersincludingtariffsforstandardcontrolservicesandthefeesand chargesforouralternativecontrolservices. 
	PowerandWaterCorporation(PowerandWater)ispleasedtosubmitour2024-25 NetworkPricingProposaltotheAustralianEnergyRegulator(AER)andour stakeholders.ThisdocumentsetsoutPowerandWater’sproposednetworktariffsfor ourregulatedcustomersincludingtariffsforstandardcontrolservicesandthefeesand chargesforouralternativecontrolservices. 
	PowerandWater’stotal allowablerevenue hasincreasedin 2024-25by12.9percent, thisis$19.9million ($nominal)morethan in 2023-24.The largeincrease isdue to this beingthe firstyear ofanew regulatory controlperiod. This increase has the followingimplicationson our networktariffs: 
	• 
	• 
	• 
	In 2024-25 residentialsmart metered customerswill see adecrease inthe network componentoftheir bill when comparedto 2023-24. 

	• 
	• 
	Tariff3is segmentedinto three individualtariffs to better reflecttheNT’scustomer base and cost-toserve for these cohorts. 
	-


	• 
	• 
	Removeddemand chargesfrom all smartmeteredtariffs assignedto those consumingbelow750MWh annually. 

	• 
	• 
	Introducedthreetiertime-of-useenergystructure forall smartmeteredcustomers consumingbelow 750MWh annually. 

	• 
	• 
	All our charges arealigned(as closely as possible)withthe indicativeratespublishedin our revised TariffStructure Statement(TSS)submittedto the AERfor approval(adjustedbyinflation). 

	• 
	• 
	Combined ourtwo highvoltage (HV)tariffs into one,betterreflectingthecost-to-serve to the small numberofHV customers for this new regulatorycontrolperiod(2024-29). 

	• 
	• 
	Introduced seasonal “On” and “Off” seasonalpeakdemand(KVA)charges foralltariffs where customers consume above750MWh annually. 



	Billimpacts and engagement 
	Billimpacts and engagement 
	Table 1.1 setsoutthe proposedchanges in the networkbillbetween2023-24 and2024-25fortypical customers connectedto Power andWater’s regulatednetwork. The table showsthatthe increased revenueallowanceresults in networkbillincreases forcustomerson four ofourseventariffs in2024-25. 
	Residential and non-residential smartmeteredcustomersconsumingbelow160MWh annuallywillbenefit from thenewstructure, historicallythesecustomerswere subsidisingthecost-to-serve for smartmetered customers consumingbetween160 and750MWh annually. 
	Any changes inour networktariffswill notdirectlyimpact most customer’sactual retailbilldue to the NorthernTerritoryGovernment’s ElectricityPricingOrder (NTPricingOrder). It shouldbe notedthatthe 
	1
	2

	Asof31January2024,99.8%oftheNTRegulatedcustomerbaseisprotectedbytheNTElectricityPricingOrder. 
	Electricity retailpricing|UtilitiesCommission(nt.gov.au). 
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	impactshighlightedin Table 1.1do nottake into account anypotentialchanges in generation,metering, retail, system control,andmarketoperatorcharges. 
	Table1.1: Changeinatypicalcustomer’snetworkbillbetween2023-24and2024-25 
	Tariff Description AnnualConsumption Networkbill($) Networkbillimpact KWh 2023/24 2024/25 $ % 1 Residential accumulation^ 8,500 $1,053 $1,243 $191 18% 2 Non-residential accumulation^ 30,000 $2,967 $2,830 -$137 -5% 3a Residential 0-160MWh^ 8,500 $2,850 $1,231 -$1,619 -57% 3b Non-residential 0-160MWh^ 30,000 $4,746 $2,849 -$1,897 -40% 3c Smartmeter 160-750MWh^ 250,000 $11,040 $25,035 $13,995 127% 5 LV >750MWh 3,200,000 $119,034 $152,140 $33,106 28% 6 HV Smart Meters 5,400,000 $230,781 $254,354 $23,573 10% 
	*Allimpacts above excludes ACS metering charges ^Currentlythe customer has retailprice protection under the NTElectricityPricingOrder 
	Currently,all customerswho consume less than750MWh annually, regardlessofmeter and system type, are subjectto retailprice protection under theNTPricingOrder. Weanticipate thatthe NTPricingOrder will continue in the 2024-25 regulatoryyear,meaningthat changesin Power andWater’s networktariffs will notimpactthe retail electricitybillsofthose customers.Onceapprovalis receivedfrom the AERforour 2024-25prices,wewill continue to engagewith stakeholders includinglicenced retailersand major customers operating acros
	Our majorenergycustomers are classified as LVconnections consuming above750MWh annuallyand all HV connections,mostofthese customers arenot coveredbythe NTPricingOrder. While relativelysmallin number (approximately225 currently)thesecustomers accountfor approximately20percentofthetotal revenuewe recover.Theirretailersusuallydirectlypass through networkcharges as aseparate line item in their retailbills and anychanges in Power andWater’s 2024-25tariffswilldirectlyimpactthesecustomers. 
	PowerandWater throughour ongoing engagementprogram metwithmajor customers,retailers andthe NTGovernmentregardingthe proposedalignmentofthe two HVtariffs,tariff6(HV consuminglessthan 750MWh’s annually)andtariff7(HVconsuming above 750MWh’sannually).Major customers andtheNT 
	PowerandWater throughour ongoing engagementprogram metwithmajor customers,retailers andthe NTGovernmentregardingthe proposedalignmentofthe two HVtariffs,tariff6(HV consuminglessthan 750MWh’s annually)andtariff7(HVconsuming above 750MWh’sannually).Major customers andtheNT 
	Governmentwere generally supportiveofthe needto align thesetariffs,ensuring accurateand cost reflectiverevenue recoveryforthis classofcustomer.
	3 
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	Figure 1.1shows thepercentage change in networkcharges foreachofourmajor customersin 2024-25 comparedto 2023-24, thisassumes no change in consumption,demand, averageourmajorcustomers willhavea5.2percentincrease intheir networkbill, withthe priceimpacts rangingbetween-22.4 and19.6percent(includinginflationof4.05percent annually). We forecastthat74 per centofourmajor customerswillhaveapriceimpactbetween +/-10percent. 
	ormeteringinstallations.On 

	As partoftheprocessto finalise prices,Power andWaterwill continue to engage regularlywithourmajor customers informingthemofindicative billimpacts. This will also includecontinuingto develop and identify additionalopportunities to reduce networkbills e.g., workingwith customersto shiftenergyusage to off-peakperiods and enact energyefficiencymeasures. 
	Figure1.1: Percentagechangeinnetworkbillofmajorcustomersbetween2023-24and2024-25 
	1 
	1 

	2 
	2 


	AllMajorCustomerImpacts (FY24 vFY25) 
	AllMajorCustomerImpacts (FY24 vFY25) 
	25.0% 20.0% 15.0% 10.0% 5.0% 0.0% 
	0 50 100 150 200 250 
	-5.0% -10.0% -15.0% -20.0% -25.0% 
	Customer Impact Average Impact 
	FY25%NetworkbillImpact 
	3 HVcustomersconsumingbelow750MWhannuallyarecurrentlyprotectedbytheNTPricingOrdermeaningtheseincreaseswill notimpact their retailbill. 
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	1. Background 
	1. Background 
	1.1 Purpose 
	1.1 Purpose 
	Under the NorthernTerritoryNationalElectricityRules(NTNER),Power andWater is requiredto submit a pricingproposalto the AERfor approvaleachyear. 
	4

	This documentisPowerandWater’s 2024-25 annualpricingproposal. It setsoutour proposed standard control services (SCS)and alternative control services (ACS)tariffs for 2024-25,whichis the firstyearofour second regulatorycontrolperiod(2024-29) under theAER. We have includedindicative tariffsforall remainingyears forthis regulatoryperiodin AppendixB. 
	The keypurposeofthis documentis to setoutthe basis ofour proposedtariffs andto demonstrate that we have compliedwiththerelevantprovisionsofthe NTNER andthe AER’s2024-29Distribution Determination. 
	4 
	4 


	1.2 Network services andpricing regulations 
	1.2 Network services andpricing regulations 
	PowerandWater deliversenergyfrom electricitygenerators to homes andbusinesses inasafe and reliable way. Ournetworkdistribution services comprising ourregulated networkareclassifiedbythe AERas direct control services,meaningthey are subjectto price orrevenuecontrols. 
	Our SCStariffs recover thecostofplanning, designing, constructing,operating, and maintainingthe electricitydistribution network.This includesrestoringpower whenfaults andemergenciesoccur,resulting from severe weatherand other causes sometimesbeyond ourcontrol.Our ACS charges cover both our meteringtariffsand ancillary one-offservices providedto specificcustomersonrequest. 
	We charge retailers forthenetwork services providedto regulated customers includingthe tariffs for SCS andACS. For customersconsuminglessthan 750MWh annually(over99percent ofthetotal regulated customerbase)retailers cannot chargemorethan theNTPricingOrder.Weexpectthatthe NTPricing Order willcontinue through2024-25meaningthatchanges in our networktariffs will notimpactthese customers. 
	Our majorcustomers consumemorethan 750MWhannually. Thesecustomers are notsubjectto the NT PricingOrderand ournetworkcharges are passed ondirectlyby retailersto thiscohort. 
	We notethatin2023-24the NTGovernment also provided reliefto certain commercial customers consumingbelow160MWh annuallythroughthe NTPricingOrder. This reliefprovided non-government customers with$650in annual crediton apro-rata basis and weare unawareonwhetherthis reliefwill continue in2024-25. 

	1.3 Control mechanisms 
	1.3 Control mechanisms 
	Acontrolmechanism imposes limitsoverthe pricesorrevenues that we canrecover from customers. The AERDetermination appliesarevenue caponour SCS.Under arevenuecap,the AER sets themaximum revenuewe can recover from customers duringthatperiod. Any variation in actual revenue in anyone year,comparedto whatwas forecastedis recoveredor paidbackto customersin the subsequentyears. 
	Clause6.18.2(a)oftheNTNER. 
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	PowerandWater’s pricingproposalmustdemonstrate compliance withtheSCSrevenuecap, including accountingfor adjustmentsfor any underorover recovery ofrevenue inprioryears, in accordancewiththe AERDetermination. 
	Pricecaps applyto ourdifferentACS. Under aprice capthe AERapprovesamaximum price foreach service. Theinitialprice foreachofthese ACSarethenadjusted annuallyinour annual networkpricing proposalprocess. 

	1.4 Structure ofthe document 
	1.4 Structure ofthe document 
	This documentis structured as: 
	• 
	• 
	• 
	Chapter 2setsoutthe networktariffclasses, tariffs and chargingparameterswepropose to applyin 2024-25anddescribesourprocessto assign customers to tariffclasses. 

	• 
	• 
	Chapter 3identifiesthekeyinputs, forecasts andstrategiesthatwereusedto developSCStariffsand identifiesour proposedtariff ratesfor2024-25. 

	• 
	• 
	Chapter 4identifiesthekeyinputs to deriveACSprices for2024-25, andidentifies our price listfor metering, quoted andfee-based services. 

	• 
	• 
	Chapter 5seeksto demonstrateour compliancewiththe NTNER. 


	All valuesshown in theproposal arein nominaldollars and excludegoods and servicestax(GST),unless otherwisestated. 
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	2. Tariffstructuresandassignment 
	2. Tariffstructuresandassignment 
	Inthissection,wedescribethetariffstructuresweproposetoapplyin2024-25.A ‘tariff’isthepricecustomersarechargedfortheirelectricitysupply.A‘tariffclass’isa groupingofoneormoretariffs.Thetariffcanbemadeupofdifferentcomponent charges(andassociatedchargingparameters)suchasoneormorefixedcharges,usage chargesordemandcharges. 
	Thischapterexplainstheeligibilitycriteriaforeachofournetworktariffclassesand tariffs(section2.1),thecomponentsandchargingparametersweapply(section2.2), andassessmentprocessfortariffassignment(section2.3). 
	2.1 Tariff classes andtariffs 
	2.1 Tariff classes andtariffs 
	Our tariff classesremain the same as theprevious regulatorycontrolperiodwiththree distincttariff classes,our AERproposalretains thisapproachforthe 2024-29periodto avoidany additionaland unnecessarytransactioncosts. However,ourtariffs continue to evolveand weare streamliningour tariffs for HV customers,while expandingthe number and structureoftariffsforsmartmeteredcustomer consumingbelow750MWh. Thesechanges providebetter segmentation and costreflective pricingfor our customers whileremaining consistentwithou
	Unlike theprevious regulatorycontrolperiod,Power andWaterwill no longeroffer individuallycalculated tariffs,we currentlydo nothave any customerswithan individually calculatedtariff or do we foreseethe needforplacing anycustomeron an individually calculatedtariffmovingforward. Customersontariffs1,2, 3a,3b, 3c,4and approximatelyhalf ofourtariff6 customerscontinue to besubjectto retailprice protection underthe NTPricingOrder. 
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	Table2.1: Networktariffclassesandtariffs 
	Table
	LVlessthe 750MWh annually 
	LVlessthe 750MWh annually 
	1:Residential AccumulationMeter 
	Residentialcustomers consuming lessthan 750MWhannually, per NationalMeterIdentifier (NMI)withstandard accumulationmeters 

	2: Non-Residential AccumulationMeter 
	2: Non-Residential AccumulationMeter 
	Non-residentialcustomersconnected to the lowvoltage networkconsuming lessthan 750MWh annually, perNMI with standard accumulation meters 

	3a:LV SmartMeter Residential 
	3a:LV SmartMeter Residential 
	Residentialcustomers connectedto the lowvoltagenetwork with a smartmeter consuming lessthan 160MWh annually, per NMI 


	TheAERdidnotapprovePWCs2024-29TSScontinuinganindividualnegotiatedtariffoptionforcustomers,arevisedTSSwassubmittedand approvedaspartofthefinaldecision. 
	5
	Attachment7.1(aer.gov.au) 
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	Table
	TR
	TH
	Figure

	3b:LV SmartMeter Non-Residential 
	Non-residentialcustomersconnected to the lowvoltage networkwith asmartmeter consuming lessthan 160MWh annually, per NMI 

	3c. LVSmartMeter 
	3c. LVSmartMeter 
	Residential and non-residential customers connectedto the lowvoltage networkwithasmartmeter consuming above 160MWh and lessthan750MWh annually,per NMI 

	4: Unmetered 
	4: Unmetered 
	Unmeteredsupply (for street lighting, traffic lights, CCTV cameras andotherunmetered devices)consuming less than 160MWh annually 

	LVabove 750MWh 
	LVabove 750MWh 
	5:LVMajors 
	Customersconnected to the lowvoltage networkconsuming above 750MWh annually per NMI 

	HV 
	HV 
	6: HV SmartMeters 
	All customers connected to the high voltage network consuming lessthan 10GWh annually 


	2.1.1 Lowvoltagelessthan750MWhtariffclass 
	2.1.1 Lowvoltagelessthan750MWhtariffclass 
	Customerswho connectto the lowvoltage networkand consume less than750MWh annually willbe assignedto oneofthefollowingtariffs accordingto the conditionsoutlinedinTable 2.2andthe primary use ofthe premises: 
	• 1:ResidentialAccumulation 
	• 2:Non-ResidentialAccumulation • 3a:LVSmartMeterResidential(0-160MWh annually) • 3b:LVSmartMeter Non-Residential(0-160MWhannually) • 3c:LVSmartMeter(160-750MWh annually) • 4:Unmetered. 
	Table2.2 LowVoltage0-750MWhannuallytariffeligibility 
	Tariff 
	Tariff 
	Tariff 
	Conditions 

	Tariff 1 Residential Accumulation Meter 
	Tariff 1 Residential Accumulation Meter 
	Applies to customerssupplied at any NMI pointwhere: • Totalelectricity consumption is less than750MWh annually per NMI. • Electricity issupplied ata voltagelevel defined as lowvoltage –nominally 230/400V. • The customer is connectedto the lowvoltage networkvia an accumulation meter. • The premisesis intended to be used primarily for residential purposes, excluding serviced apartments, but including: – electricityusedon vacant land zoned for residential (domestic)purposes; and – living premises in retirement
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	NetworkPricingProposal Page 5 Tariff Conditions Tariff 2 Non-Residential Accumulation Meter Applies to customerswhere: • Totalelectricity consumption is less than750MWh annually per NMI. • Electricity issupplied ata voltagelevel defined as lowvoltage –nominally 230/400V. • The customer is connectedto the lowvoltage networkvia an accumulation meter. • The premisesis intended to be used for non-residential purposes,including: – electricityusedon vacant land zoned for commercialpurposes; – temporary supply (i.
	Tariff 
	Conditions 
	• Totalelectricity consumption is greaterthan 160MWh but lessthan 750MWh annually per NMI. • Electricity issupplied ata voltagedefined aslowvoltage – nominally230 to 400V. • The customer is connectedto the lowvoltage networkvia asmartmeter. • The premisesis intended to be used for either residential or non-residential purposes. Tariff 4 Unmetered Supply Applies to connection points that,withthe agreement ofPower and Water,are unmetered (Type7metering) and the consumption isanticipatedto be less than 160MWh 

	2.1.2 Lowvoltagegreaterthan750MWh 
	2.1.2 Lowvoltagegreaterthan750MWh 
	Customersconnectedto the lowvoltage network andconsuminggreaterthan750MWh annuallywillbe assignedto Tariff5. 
	Table2.3 LowVoltagegreaterthan750MWhannuallytariffeligibility 
	Tariff 
	Tariff 
	Tariff 
	Conditions 

	Tariff 5 LV Majors 
	Tariff 5 LV Majors 
	Is the tariff available for allcustomers supplied atan NMI pointwhere: • Totalelectricity consumption is greaterthan 750MWh annually per NMI. • Electricity issupplied ata voltagedefined aslowvoltage – nominally230 to 400V. 



	2.1.3 Highvoltage 
	2.1.3 Highvoltage 
	Customersconnectedto the HighVoltage network(atavoltageof11kilovolts(kV) or higher) willbe assignedto Tariff6. 
	Table2.4 HighVoltagetariffeligibility 
	Tariff 
	Tariff 
	Tariff 
	Conditions 

	Tariff 6 HV Smart Meters 
	Tariff 6 HV Smart Meters 
	Is the tariff for all customers connectedto the highvoltage networkwill be assigned. 


	Unlike theprevious regulatorycontrolperiod,Power andWaterwill no longeroffer individuallycalculated tariffs. We currentlydo nothaveany customers with an individually calculatedtariff or do we foreseethe needforplacing anycustomeron an individually calculatedtariffmovingforward. 


	2.2 Tariff components and chargingparameters 
	2.2 Tariff components and chargingparameters 
	Under our AER approvedTSS, customers in eachtariffclass are subjectto arange ofdifferentcomponents to which chargesareapplied. This includes adaily system access charge($/NMI/Day)and energy charges 
	Under our AER approvedTSS, customers in eachtariffclass are subjectto arange ofdifferentcomponents to which chargesareapplied. This includes adaily system access charge($/NMI/Day)and energy charges 
	($/KWh),aswell asdemand charges ($/KVA)for customerswithsmartmetersconsuming above750MWh annually. 

	NetworkPricingProposal Page 6 
	Each ofthese tariffcomponents varydepending on the actualtariffbeingcharged, forexamplethe energy charge ($/kWh)maybe applied as an anytime energycharge (flatenergy rate applied24/7)forour larger customers orcustomerswith an accumulation meter,or asatimeof useenergycharge forour smallto medium smartmetercustomers. 
	The demand(kVA) chargesappliedto tariff5 and6customersalso varydependent onthe season in which the chargesapply. Between 1October and31Marcheachyearwillbe classifiedas ‘On’ season, whilethe ‘Off’ seasonwill applybetween1April and30September. 
	2.2.1 SystemAvailabilityCharge(SAC) 
	2.2.1 SystemAvailabilityCharge(SAC) 
	The System AvailabilityCharge (SAC)isafixeddailycharge componentwhichischarged atdollars per NMI, per day anddesignedto recover the costsassociatedwithmaintainingtheconnection to Power and Water’s electricity networkandis often referredto asthe SAC. Thischarge is appliedto alltariffs withthe onlyexception beingTariff4 coveringthe unmeteredinfrastructureconnectedto the network. 
	The SACisaseparatecharge to theACSmetering charge, whichisalso applied asafixeddailycharge butis appliedbased onthe number andtypeofmeters installed atthe NMI. 

	2.2.2 Energyconsumptioncharges 
	2.2.2 Energyconsumptioncharges 
	For this new regulatory controlperiod(2024-29)wewill applybothan ‘anytime’energy chargeora‘timeof use’ energy charge. Thetype ofenergychargewillbebased on: 
	1. 
	1. 
	1. 
	The typeofmeter installedattheproperty,or 

	2. 
	2. 
	The annual consumptionofthe customer(tariffassignment). 


	The anytime energytariff applies to all customersassignedto tariffs1,2,4,5and6. Customers assignedto tariffs 1and2are subjectto theanytime energy rateas they areconnectedto the networkthrough an accumulationmeter andtherefore cannotbe chargedon anyother basis. Tariff4coversunmetered infrastructurewhichischargedbasedon themaximum voltageofthe connecteddevice, asno meteris attachedthe customermustbe charged atthe flat rate. Tariffs5and6customers areourmajor customers, either connectedto our HVnetworkorconsumi
	The timeof use energycharge only appliesto ourtariff3 customers, coveringtariffs 3a,3b and3c allof which areLV smartmetered connectionsconsumingbelow750MWhannually. We consider thatthe change provides asimplersignalto customers (iftheNTPricingOrder protections are removedor amended)whenthe networkis experiencingpeakdemandin theevening, andwhen there is ample capacitytomeetdemandin themiddleoftheday. 
	The differentperiods for charging energyinthe2024-29 regulatorycontrolperiod are: 
	• Highperiod(Peak)period: 
	– From 1Octoberto 31March weekdays,between3pm and9pm. 
	• 
	• 
	• 
	• 
	Medium(Off-peak)period: 

	– 
	– 
	– 
	From 1Aprilto 30September Mondayto Sundaybetween3pm to 9am. 

	– 
	– 
	From 1Octoberto 31March, Mondayto Sundaybetween 9pm to 9am and3pm to 9pm on weekends. 



	• 
	• 
	• 
	Low (Superoff-peak)period: 

	– Everydayoftheyear between 9am and3pm. 

	• 
	• 
	Anytimeenergyperiod: 
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	– 24hour aday,7days aweek allyearround. 
	Highperiodfor energy replaces themaximum demand charge for smartmetered customers coveredbythe NTPricingOrder,those consumingbelow750MWh annually. This seasonal energy charge is designedto encouragecustomersto avoid usingthe networkduring maximum demandperiods. Themedium period signals thatwhile thenetworkisnotexpectedto experiencemajor demandissues, customers shouldbe mindful oftheir usage. While the lowperiodis designedto encourage customersto increase usage and shiftload(where possible)to this time,itis 
	Figure2.1 TimeofUsePricingforConsumption 
	Figure
	Lastlytheanytimeenergyperiod whichremains forour largest customers consuming above750MWh annually orconnectedto our HV networkis designedto recover residualcostsoftariffswhich also incorporate ademand(kVA) charge. 

	2.2.3 Demandchargeparameters 
	2.2.3 Demandchargeparameters 
	In the 2019-24 regulatory controlperiod we applied ademand chargeto all customerswithasmartmeter. Forour newtariffscoveringthe 2024-29 regulatorycontrolperiod applyingto customerswithsmartmeters consuminglessthan 750MWh annually,we are removingthe demandcharge component andinstead apply the timeof use energycharges asoutlined above. 
	Forour majorcustomers,thoseLV consumingabove750MWh annually and allcustomersconnectedto the HV network,wewillcontinue to apply anannualpeakdemandcharge. However,this chargewillbe applied as an ‘On’season, from 1Octoberto 31March, and an ‘Off’season from 1Aprilto 30September eachyear. 
	The introductionofthetwo seasonsallows usto better managemajor customerimpacts bysmoothingthe ‘on’ seasonrate,by recoveringduringthe ‘off’season.This is importantfor customerswho arenotcovered bythe NTPricingOrder. 
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	2.2.4 Tariffstructureanddemandandenergyperiods 
	2.2.4 Tariffstructureanddemandandenergyperiods 
	Table 2.5belowoutlines the varioustime periods thatapplyto ourenergy anddemand charges, withtable 2.6outliningthevarious components that applyto each ofour tariffs. 
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	Table2.5 Breakdownofenergyanddemandtimeofuseperiods 
	Table2.5 Breakdownofenergyanddemandtimeofuseperiods 
	Table2.6 Networktariffsbychargingparametersfrom1July2024 

	Demand(kVA)detailandperiods 
	Demand(kVA)detailandperiods 
	Demand(kVA)detailandperiods 
	Energy(kWh)detailsandperiods 

	OnSeason-PeakPeriod • 3pmto9pmMonday to Friday (includingpublic Holidays) from01Octoberto31 March OffSeason-PeakPeriod • 3pmto9pmMonday to Friday (includingpublic Holidays) from01 Aprilto30 September PeakDemandCharging Consumer chargedforthehighest recordeddemandduringthe peak period (regardlessof season) eachmonth 
	OnSeason-PeakPeriod • 3pmto9pmMonday to Friday (includingpublic Holidays) from01Octoberto31 March OffSeason-PeakPeriod • 3pmto9pmMonday to Friday (includingpublic Holidays) from01 Aprilto30 September PeakDemandCharging Consumer chargedforthehighest recordeddemandduringthe peak period (regardlessof season) eachmonth 
	LowPeriod(SuperOff-Peak) • 9amto 3pmMonday to Sunday, all year MidPeriod(OffPeak) • 3pmto9amMonday to Sunday from01April to 30 September, and • 9pmto9amMonday to Sunday from01Octoberto 31 Marchand 3pmto9pmonweekends HighPeriod(Peak) • 3pmto9pmMonday to Friday (includingpublic Holidays) from01 October to31March AnytimeEnergy • 24 hour a day,7 days aweek, isa flatrate(cents/kWh) that applies all day every day 
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	Tariff 
	Tariff 
	Tariff 
	Tariff 
	Eligibility 
	Connection 
	System 
	Energy(kWh) 
	PeakDemand(kVA)* 

	TR
	Description 
	Voltage (HV/LV) 
	Availability Charge(SAC) ($/NMI/day) 
	Anytime (24/7) 
	LowPeriod 
	MidPeriod 
	High Period 
	OnSeason 
	OffSeason 

	1 2 3a 3b 
	1 2 3a 3b 
	Residential Accumulation Non-Residential Accumulation LV Smart Meter LV Smart Meter 
	All residentialcustomers withaccumulation metering All non-residential customers with accumulationmetering Residentialwithsmart meteringconsuming0-160 MWhpa Non-Residentialwith smartmeteringconsuming 0-160MWhpa 
	LV LV LV LV 
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	
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	Tariff 
	Tariff 
	Tariff 
	Tariff 
	Eligibility 
	Connection 
	System 
	Energy(kWh) 
	PeakDemand(kVA)* 

	TR
	Description 
	Voltage (HV/LV) 
	Availability Charge(SAC) ($/NMI/day) 
	Anytime (24/7) 
	LowPeriod 
	MidPeriod 
	High Period 
	OnSeason 
	OffSeason 

	3c 4 5 6 
	3c 4 5 6 
	LV Smart Meter Unmetered LV Majors HV Smart Meters 
	All customers withsmart meteringconsuming160750MWhpa All Unmetered All customers connected tothe LVnetwork consumingabove 750MWhpa Customersconnectedto HV networkconsuming010,000MWhpa 
	-
	-

	LV LV LV HV 
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	
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	2.3 Tariff assignmentprocess 
	2.3 Tariff assignmentprocess 
	PowerandWater has atwo-stepprocessto assign orreassign customersto an appropriatetariff class and tariff. Initially,acustomer is assigned atariff class accordingto whether theyareconnectedto theLVor HV network. Consideration isgiven to the customer’s historicalorexpected consumption levelandfinally meter type.The customeris then assignedatariffaccordingto these characteristics and end use as specified againstthematchingtariff classandtariffeligibility criteria. 
	Atariff assignmentis triggered whenoneofthe following occurs: 
	• 
	• 
	• 
	PowerandWater undertakes an annual customerreview andidentifiesthatthe customermay needto be reassigned; 

	• 
	• 
	asmartmeter isinstalled; 

	• 
	• 
	anewcustomer connects to thenetwork andisallocated an NMIforthe firsttime, or 

	• 
	• 
	following arequestby aretailer, thecustomer,ortheir representative. 


	The tariffassignmentwill continue to apply until areassignmentis triggered, either due to changes in the customer’s load, connection, metering characteristicsor byrequest. 
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	3. Standardcontrolservices 
	3. Standardcontrolservices 
	ThepurposeofthischapteristoidentifyourprocessforderivingSCStariffsin2024-25. Tocalculatetariffs,wecalculatedthetotalallowedrevenuefortheperiod,developed forecastsofenergyconsumption,includingdemandandcustomernumbers,andthen settariffsbasedonourAERapprovedTSS. 
	ThepurposeofthischapteristoidentifyourprocessforderivingSCStariffsin2024-25. Tocalculatetariffs,wecalculatedthetotalallowedrevenuefortheperiod,developed forecastsofenergyconsumption,includingdemandandcustomernumbers,andthen settariffsbasedonourAERapprovedTSS. 
	This chapteris structured as follows: 
	• 
	• 
	• 
	Section3.1setsoutthe inputs to calculate the totalallowablerevenue for2024-25. 

	• 
	• 
	Section3.2outlines the 2024-25forecastforcustomer numbers,energy consumption anddemand. • Section3.3setsoutour tariff re-balancing strategyfor2024-25. • Section3.4identifies ourproposedtariffsfor2024-25. 



	3.1 Total allowable revenue 
	3.1 Total allowable revenue 
	The firststepinour process is to calculatethe total allowed revenue(TAR)2024-25.The TAR we calculated for2024-25is $173.978million (nominal),whichis11.1percentmorethan the2023-24TARof$154.592 million(nominal) asincludedin the2023-24pricingproposal.The large increasein TARfor 2024-25is predominatelydue to thisbeingthe firstyearofour second regulatory controlperiod. 
	The increase inPowerandWater’s revenueallowancewillleadto increased charges acrossmanyofour tariffs when comparedto the previousyear.Theexception beingour newtariff3a and3btariffwhich will see adecrease dueto ournew tariffstructure, specificallythe segmentationoftariff3c. 
	3.1.1 Calculationoftotalallowablerevenue 
	3.1.1 Calculationoftotalallowablerevenue 
	The AERprescribes themethod andformulathatwemust use to derivetheTAR.The TARformula is: 
	6

	........ ... 
	. 
	.
	.
	.

	. 
	The elements are asfollows: 
	• 
	• 
	• 
	AARtis the adjusted annual smooth revenuerequirementfor year t(2024-25). 

	• 
	• 
	Itis the sum ofincentiveschemeadjustmentinyear trelatingto approveddemand management incentivescheme (DMIS)amounts from t-2(2022-23). 

	• 
	• 
	Btis the sum of annual adjustmentfactorsforyear t(2024-25). 

	• 
	• 
	Ctis the sum of approvedcostpass through amountswith respectto regulatoryyeart(2024-25). 


	Table 3.1 appliestheTARformulaand setsout wherethe inputs aresourcedfrom. The SCSpricingmodel (Appendix F)providestheunderlying calculations. 
	Thisisidentifiedinsection13.4.6ofAER’sdraftdecision(whichwasretainedinthe finaldecision). 
	NetworkPricingProposal Page A 2 
	Table3.1: 2024-25SCStotalallowedrevenue($m,nominal) 
	Costpassthrough amounts(Ct) 
	Input Value* Source Adjustedannual smoothedrevenue (AARt) $173.978 The AER’s smoothed nominal revenue requirement in 2024-25 was $173.978 million. Consistent with AER prescribed method we have updated inflation to reflect the December 2022 and December 2023 ABS updates. The inflation rate values are 7.83 per cent and 4.05 per cent respectively. The updated X-factors are -6.97 per cent and weighted average cost of capital (WACC)of 2.94 per cent sourced from the updated Post Tax Revenue Model (PTRM) provided 
	We have appliedthe under and overs account usingthe AER’s required approach –see section 3.1.2below. No additional adjustments have been appliedfor designatedpricingproposal charges or jurisdictional scheme payments.
	8 

	There are no pass-through amounts for 2024-25. We have not appliedfor acostpass throughamount atthe time of submittingthis pricing proposal. Sum ofthe above values. 
	*Numbers have been roundedfor presentationalpurposes. Exact values are includedin the SCSpricing model(Appendix F). 
	6 
	6 


	3.1.2 Underandovers 
	3.1.2 Underandovers 
	The annual adjustmentsapplicable to Power andWater in 2024-25 are thoserelatingto reconciling revenuefortherevenuecap outcomes inthe2022-23(t-2) regulatoryperiod andupdated withthemost recentinflation data. We recorded aminorrevenue adjustmentof$0.525million for the 2024-25 regulatoryyear. 
	Our currentyearto date revenue forecastsfor2023-24pricingperiodpredicts a6.4percentrevenue varianceagainstour forecasted revenuecontainedin have notamendedour current2024-25proposalto capture this increase. 
	thatpricingperiod.We 

	Table 3.2demonstratesour revenue calculations,includingthe unders and overscalculations. 
	7 ThePTRMprovidedbytheAERisthe sameasthatincludedwithitsfinaldeterminationfor the2019–24period, updatedforthemost recent costofdebt observation. 
	8 Designatedpricingproposalchargesarecharges relatedto:designatedpricingproposalservices (prescribed exitfees,prescribedcommon transmissionservices andprescribed transmissionuseofsystemservices);avoidedcustomertransmissionuseof systemcharges;charges providedbyanotherdistributor (but onlytotheextenttheycomprise ofdesignatedpricingproposalservicesor standardcontrolservices); andchargesorpaymentsspecifiedin theNationalElectricityRules(NER) clause11.39.PowerandWaterisuniqueinAustraliabecausewe havenonetworktari
	Jurisdictional schemeamountsarise whereadistributor isrequiredtoincurcostsunder ajurisdictionalscheme imposedbyastateor territorygovernment.Clause6.18.7AoftheNTNERrequires thisinitialpricingproposaltosetout anyjurisdictionalschemevalues.Weare currentlynotsubjecttoanyeligiblejurisdictionalschemes.WhilewehaveaterritorybasedGuaranteedServiceLevelscheme,thisschemeis fundedthroughour operationalcosts andwasconsideredaspartof thedeterminationprocess. 
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	Table3.2: 2024-25revenuecalculations($m,nominal) 
	Table
	TR
	2022 23 
	2023 24 
	2024 25 

	Pricing year Revenue from charges Cross-boundary revenue (Designated pricing proposal charges (DPPC) only) Deliberate under-recoveries Unpaid network charges (Retailer of last resort (ROLR)) 
	Pricing year Revenue from charges Cross-boundary revenue (Designated pricing proposal charges (DPPC) only) Deliberate under-recoveries Unpaid network charges (Retailer of last resort (ROLR)) 
	t-2 139.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 
	t-1 154.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 
	t 174.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 

	Totalrevenue 
	Totalrevenue 
	139.2 
	154.6 
	174.5 

	Total allowable revenue a/DPPC or JSA expenditure 
	Total allowable revenue a/DPPC or JSA expenditure 
	153.1 
	165.3 
	174.0 

	Totalallowablerevenue 
	Totalallowablerevenue 
	153.1 
	165.3 
	174.0 

	Totalunder/overrecoveryofrevenueforregulatoryyear 
	Totalunder/overrecoveryofrevenueforregulatoryyear 
	-13.9 
	-10.7 
	0.5 

	Balancing adjustment (b-factor) made when year was ‘t’ 
	Balancing adjustment (b-factor) made when year was ‘t’ 
	-14.9 
	-10.7 
	0.0 

	Netunder/overrecoveryofrevenuefor regulatoryyear 
	Netunder/overrecoveryofrevenuefor regulatoryyear 
	1.0 
	-0.0 
	0.5 

	SCSundersandoversaccount Nominal WACC Opening balance Interest on opening balance Under/over recovery of revenue for regulatory year Interest on under/over recovery for regulatory year 
	SCSundersandoversaccount Nominal WACC Opening balance Interest on opening balance Under/over recovery of revenue for regulatory year Interest on under/over recovery for regulatory year 
	0.00% 22.7 1.3 -13.9 -0.4 
	0.00% 9.8 1.0 -10.7 -0.5 
	7.11% -0.5 -0.0 0.5 0.0 

	ClosingBalance 
	ClosingBalance 
	9.8 
	-0.5 
	-0.0 


	Under the AER’s revenue cap, revenues inyeart are adjustedto true-up any under oroverrecoveryof actual revenuecollectedthroughSCS charges inyear t–2 and any estimated under orover recoveryof revenues in yeart–1. 
	The AER’s 2024-29DistributionDetermination allows for interestto beearntor paidbackon the unders and overs accountvarianceusingthe nominalWACC.The finaldecision nominalWACChas been adjusted to reflect actualinflationand updated costofdebt. 


	3.2 Forecast customer numbers, consumption anddemandin 2024-25 
	3.2 Forecast customer numbers, consumption anddemandin 2024-25 
	The next stepin theprocess is to updateforecastcustomer numbers (representedbyNMIs), energy consumption(kWh),anddemand(kVA)for2024-25ensuringthey align to the newly approvedtariff structures. Asthis isthe firstyearofour second regulatory controlperiod, we have usedtheexactforecast as providedinour revised regulatoryproposalto the AERforour2024-29DistributionDetermination submittedto theAERin November2023. 
	The forecast approvedin our revised regulatoryproposalis basedon the workundertaken byindustry expertsandindependentconsultantsEnergeia,who providedthe forecastandtrend analysis usedinour 
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	initial usedthis trend analysisand applieditto the updatedbasewhen updating our forecastfor therevisedregulatoryproposal. 
	regulatoryproposal.We 


	3.3 SCStariffs 
	3.3 SCStariffs 
	Table 3.3 and3.7 setsoutthe proposedprice listforSCStariffs in2024-25by chargingparameter andthe associatedtime periods. The chargesare basedon thekeyinputs, includingforecastedvolumes,approved tariff strategiesandthe AER approved revenue allowance. 
	Available in AppendixBisour forecastedcharges forthe remainderofthe current regulatorycontrolperiod (2024-29), andthe inputs and outputswhich arecontainedin the2024-25SCSpricing modelin Appendix F. 
	Table3.3: 2024-25pricelistforSCS-tariffsbychargingparameter($, nominal) 
	Tariff 
	Tariff 
	Tariff 
	System Availability Charge 
	Energy ($/kWh) 
	Demand ($/kVA/Month) 

	SAC $/NM/day 
	SAC $/NM/day 
	Anytime (24/7) 
	Low Period (Super OffPeak) 
	Mid Period (Off Peak) 
	High Period (Peak) 
	OnSeason OffSeason 

	Tariff 1: Residential Accumulation Tariff 
	Tariff 1: Residential Accumulation Tariff 
	2.000 
	0.060375 

	Tariff 2: Non-residential Accumulation Tariff 
	Tariff 2: Non-residential Accumulation Tariff 
	2.000 
	0.070000 
	TD
	Figure


	Tariff 3a: LV Smart Meter 
	Tariff 3a: LV Smart Meter 

	Residential 0-160MWh 
	Residential 0-160MWh 
	2.000 
	-
	$0.000000 
	0.050000 
	0.190000 

	Tariff 3b: LV Smart Meter 
	Tariff 3b: LV Smart Meter 

	Non-Residential 0-160MWh 
	Non-Residential 0-160MWh 
	2.500 
	-
	$0.000000 
	0.057500 
	0.250000 

	Tariff 3c: LV Smart meter 
	Tariff 3c: LV Smart meter 

	160-750MWh 
	160-750MWh 
	8.500 
	-
	$0.000000 
	0.080000 
	0.320255 

	Tariff 4: Unmetered Tariff 
	Tariff 4: Unmetered Tariff 
	-
	0.098346 
	TD
	Figure


	Tariff 5: LV Majors Tariff 
	Tariff 5: LV Majors Tariff 

	(>750MWh) 
	(>750MWh) 
	95.000 
	0.025000 
	15.000000 2.200000 
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	Energy(kWh)andDemand(kVA)periods 
	Low PeriodEnergy(SuperOffPeak) 
	Low PeriodEnergy(SuperOffPeak) 
	• 9am to 3pm Mondayto Sunday, allyear 

	MidPeriodEnergy(OffPeak) 
	MidPeriodEnergy(OffPeak) 
	• 
	• 
	• 
	3pm to 9am Mondayto Sundayfrom 1Aprilto 30September, and 

	• 
	• 
	9pm to 9am Mondayto Sundayfrom 1October to 31March, and3pmto 9pmonweekends 



	HighPeriodEnergy(Peak) 
	HighPeriodEnergy(Peak) 
	• 3pm to 9pm Mondayto Friday(includingpublic holidays)from 1Octoberto 31March 

	OnSeasonDemand(kVA) 
	OnSeasonDemand(kVA) 
	• 3pm to 9pm Mondayto Friday(includingpublic holidays)from 1Octoberto 31March 
	Tariff6:HVSmartMeters 
	110.000 
	0.030000 
	6.500000 
	1.829185 
	AnytimeEnergy(24/7) • 24 hours a day7 days (including public holidays) allyear OffSeasonDemand(kVA) • 3pm to 9pm Monday to Friday (including public holidays) from 1April to 30 September 
	Table3.7: 2024-25chargingtimes 
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	4. Alternative controlservices 
	4. Alternative controlservices 
	This chapterexplainsour2024-25ACS charges andthe inputs usedto calculate them in accordancewith 
	the AER’sdetermination. Alternative control services (ACS) are regulateddistribution serviceswe provide specificallyto acustomer.Theyincludemetering and ancillary(one-off) services.The services are provided on auser paysbasis andthe costs are recoveredfrom individual customers through charges. 
	4.1 Keyinputs to calculatingACSprices 
	4.1 Keyinputs to calculatingACSprices 
	ACS are subjectto apricecap, whichis updated onanannually. There is no under-over recoveryin the price capformula. 
	In 2024-25weappliedthecharge approved andpublishedin the AER’s determination. From 2025-26 we willbe requiredto applyaformulaupdatingthe previous year’s price,takinginto accountinflation andthe relevantX-factor for each service asoutlinedinthe AER’s determination. 
	As this isthe firstyearofour second regulatorycontrolperiod(2024-29), Table4.1below identifies thekey inputs that would usuallybe usedto calculatetheannual charges for ACS. Appendix Gincludesthe ACS pricing model whichdemonstratesourcompliancewiththe AER’s controlmechanism in derivingthe202425prices. 
	-

	Table4.1: ACSmeteringpricingparameters 
	Terms 
	Terms 
	Terms 
	Input 
	Source 

	Inflation update X-factor for metering services (Type 1 to 6) X-factor re-connection, disconnection and final read X-factor for all other services to apply to 2024-25 
	Inflation update X-factor for metering services (Type 1 to 6) X-factor re-connection, disconnection and final read X-factor for all other services to apply to 2024-25 
	4.05% 0% 0% 0% 
	Consistent with AER prescribed method we have updated inflation forecasts for 2024-25 to reflect the December 2023 ABS updates. Note this inflation update is consistent with thatused to determine SCS prices. Consistent with AER final decision on page 21 of Attachment 15 (Table 15.7) Consistent with AER final decision on page 20 of Attachment 15 (Table 15.6) Consistent with AER final decision on page onpage 20 of Attachment 15 (Table 15.6) 



	4.2 ACS meteringtariffs 
	4.2 ACS meteringtariffs 
	Our metering service provision includesPower andWater performingthefollowing activities: 
	• 
	• 
	• 
	Metering coordinator 

	• 
	• 
	Meteringprovider includingproviding, installing,maintaining, inspecting, replacing andtestingmeters 

	• 
	• 
	Meter reading, including scheduled and specialmeterreads (e.g.move in andmoveoutmeterreading, final read onremovedmeter) 

	• 
	• 
	Data servicesincluding collection, processing,management,deliveryand storageofmeteringdata. 
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	Table 4.2 setsoutthe proposedprice listforsingle phasemeters,threephasemeters,LVcurrent transformerandHVVoltage transformerwith remotereading meters(i.e., CT andVT meters).Likethe SAC 
	Table 4.2 setsoutthe proposedprice listforsingle phasemeters,threephasemeters,LVcurrent transformerandHVVoltage transformerwith remotereading meters(i.e., CT andVT meters).Likethe SAC 


	charge, themeteringcharges willbe appliedon adailybasis. The daily chargeis setoutin the ACSpricing modelin Appendix G. 
	Table4.2: ACSmeteringserviceprovisionforType1to6meters-2024-25pricelist(nominal$,excludingGST) 
	Meter type 
	Meter type 
	Meter type 
	AnnualCharge 
	DailyCharge 

	1 Phase Meters (including Prepayment) 3 Phase Meters LV CT HV 
	1 Phase Meters (including Prepayment) 3 Phase Meters LV CT HV 
	$136.39 $180.71 $721.14 $2,488.06 
	$0.373671 $0.495096 $1.975726 $6.816603 



	4.3 Ancillary –Quoted services 
	4.3 Ancillary –Quoted services 
	Quotedservicesareprovidedforone-off specifictasks at acustomeror retailerrequest. The costofquoted serviceswill varyon the timetaken and anyother costs incurredto completethe task. Thecharges included for quoted services relateto thecostoflabour (andoverheads)thatwillbeusedto provide aquoteforthe service. Additionalto the labour costs,wewill also include material andtravel costswhen preparingthe quote. Table4.3 setsoutthe proposedprice listfor2024-25for quotedservices. 
	Table4.3: ACSquotedservices-pricelistin2024-25-labouronly(nominal$,excludingGST) 
	QuotedService 
	QuotedService 
	QuotedService 
	Basisofcharging 
	Price 

	Internal -Technical Internal -Administration Internal -Comms Internal -Engineering Internal – Technical Internal – Administration Internal -Comms Internal -Engineering 
	Internal -Technical Internal -Administration Internal -Comms Internal -Engineering Internal – Technical Internal – Administration Internal -Comms Internal -Engineering 
	Business hours Business hours Business hours Business hours After hours After hours After hours After hours 
	$/Hour $/Hour $/Hour $/Hour $/Hour $/Hour $/Hour $/Hour 
	$239.27 $117.95 $239.27 $262.10 $303.45 $206.41 $303.45 $362.27 



	4.4 Ancillary –Fee-based services 
	4.4 Ancillary –Fee-based services 
	Fee-based charges form part ofancillaryservices.These services areroutinelyperformed and are basedon asetratethatincludes alabour rate,materials,otherand overheadswith asettimeto perform thetask. Table 4.4 setsoutthe proposedprice listfor2024-25for fee-based services. 
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	Table4.4: ACSfee-basedservices-2024-25pricelist(nominal$,excludingGST) 
	Fee basedService 
	Fee basedService 
	Fee basedService 
	Basisofcharging 
	Price 

	Provision of 3 phaseservice Standard temporary builder’s connection Class 1 & 2 PV service Class 3 PV Assessment Temporary disconnection andreconnection -no dismantling Temporary disconnection andreconnection -physical dismantling Complex disconnection Disconnection (and final read) Reconnection Reconnection -after hours Wasted visit fee Historical data requests Standing data requests Customer transfers Network tariff change request Installation of minor apparatus Special meter test Exchange or replace mete
	Provision of 3 phaseservice Standard temporary builder’s connection Class 1 & 2 PV service Class 3 PV Assessment Temporary disconnection andreconnection -no dismantling Temporary disconnection andreconnection -physical dismantling Complex disconnection Disconnection (and final read) Reconnection Reconnection -after hours Wasted visit fee Historical data requests Standing data requests Customer transfers Network tariff change request Installation of minor apparatus Special meter test Exchange or replace mete
	$/Request $/Request $/Request $/Request $/Request $/Request $/Request $/Request $/Request $/Request $/Request $/Request $/Request $/Request $/Request $/Request $/Request $/Request $/Request $/Request $/Request $/Request $/Request $/Request $/Request $/Request $/Request $/Request $/Request 
	$2,622.03 $1,116.40 $178.61 $2,055.08 $660.04 $2,071.71 $757.50 $91.00 $93.35 $732.27 $320.41 $176.92 $58.97 $235.89 $58.97 $784.45 $554.12 $434.49 $374.67 $578.05 $578.05 $267.00 $61.70 $134.58 $314.85 $314.85 $0.63 $139.29 BHC x 1.83 
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	5. Pricingcompliance 
	5. Pricingcompliance 
	This chapterexplains howwe demonstrate compliance withthe pricingprinciples, and other requirements 
	in the NTNER. Appendix Ais our checklist ofhow wehave compliedwith each relevantprovision in theNT NER. 
	5.1 Pricingprinciples 
	5.1 Pricingprinciples 
	The NTNER requiresthattariffs comply withthe pricingprinciples. The sectionsbelowidentifyhow we meet eachpricingprinciple. 
	9

	5.1.1 Networkpricingobjective 
	5.1.1 Networkpricingobjective 
	Our tariff structuresmust supportthenetworkpricingobjective in the pricingprinciples. Under the objective, thetariffswecharge fordirectcontrolservices to aretailcustomer should reflectour efficient costsofprovidingthose servicesto 
	thatretailcustomer.
	10 


	Consistent withthisobjective,wehavesoughtto supportthe long-term interestsofour customerswhen designing our tariffs. Inourapproved TSSExplanatoryStatementwenotedthatour tariff strategyseeks to developtariff structuresthat reflecttheefficientcost ofprovidingthese services to each retail customer. Atthe same timewe soughtto manage adverse billimpacts. In the2019-24 regulatory controlperiod, we made significantinroadsinto tariff reform bysimplifying our tariffstructures while movingto more efficient havecontin
	11 
	chargingparameters.We 
	-


	5.1.2 Pricingwithinstand-aloneandavoidablecosts 
	5.1.2 Pricingwithinstand-aloneandavoidablecosts 
	To complywiththe NTNER, Power andWatermustdemonstrate thatexpectedrevenues from customers for agiventariff class areless than thestand alonecost ofservingthose customers and morethan the avoidablecostof not servingthosecustomers–commonly referredto as the ‘
	efficientpricingbounds’.
	12 

	Our 2024-29TSSprovidedthe efficientpricingboundsfor have updatedtheTSS values to reflecttheCPIas partofthis pricingproposal. Table5.1demonstratesthattherevenues we expectto recoverfrom eachtariff class arewithin theCPI adjusted efficientpricingboundspreviously approved. 
	eachtariffclass.We 

	9 
	9 
	9 
	NTNER6.18.5. 

	10 
	10 
	NTNER6.18.5(a). 

	11 
	11 
	PowerandWater,RevisedTariffStructureStatement–ExplanatoryStatement,November2023. 

	12 
	12 
	NTNER6.18.5(e). 
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	Table5.1: Stand-aloneandavoidablecost($Mperyear,nominal$2024-25) 
	Revenueandcostmeasures 
	Revenueandcostmeasures 
	Revenueandcostmeasures 
	Tariffclasses 

	TR
	LV<750MWh 
	LV>750MWh 
	HV 

	Stand-alone cost Forecast 2024-25 tariff revenues Avoidable cost Compliant 
	Stand-alone cost Forecast 2024-25 tariff revenues Avoidable cost Compliant 
	566 140 15 Yes 
	74 18 2 Yes 
	105 17 2 Yes 



	5.1.3 Longrunmarginalcosts(LRMC) 
	5.1.3 Longrunmarginalcosts(LRMC) 
	Under the NTNER,eachtariff mustbe based onthe long run marginalcostof servingthose customers,with themethod of calculationandits application determined with regardto thecosts andbenefitsofthat method, the costsofmeetingdemandfrom thosecustomersatpeak network utilisation times, and 
	customerlocation.
	13 


	The AER’s 2024-29DistributionDetermination approved ourLRMC estimates.Theseestimates were based on theaverage incremental cost approachfortheHVandthe LVsystems. OurLRMC estimation wasatwostepprocesswherewe firstestimatedLRMCforthewholeofour three regulatednetworksbyvoltage level using current available inputs. Wethen comparedthese LRMCestimates againstother NationalElectricity Market(NEM)distributionnetwork’sestimates,and againstpreviousestimates usedforour2019-24 networkpricingdetermination. Table14 setsou
	-

	Table14:Long-runmarginalcostestimates(real$2024-25) 
	Tariffclass 
	Tariffclass 
	Tariffclass 
	TSSLRMCestimate 

	TR
	$/kVAper month 

	LV <750MWh 
	LV <750MWh 
	14.3 

	LV >750MWh 
	LV >750MWh 
	14.3 

	HV 
	HV 
	8.4 


	Ideally, demand charges shouldbe alignedto theLRMC estimates. However, thisis notalways possible given customerimpacts and allowable sideconstraints ofmovingto assistwithmoving towards theidealoutcomewecalculatedadiversifiedLRMCbytariffinour TSS,whichprovides aminimum This involved assessing customer’s coincidentdemandfordemandtariffs andpower factorforconsumption tariffs. The inputs,methodology and outcomes areconsistentwithPowerand Water’s approvedTSS. 
	newtariffs.To 
	targetforeachtariff.
	14 


	Table 5.1 showsthe diversifiedLRMCbytariff,comparedto therelevanttariffs for 2023-24and2024-25. 
	13 
	NTNER6.18.5(f). 
	14 
	PowerandWater,revisedTariffStructureStatement,30November2023 
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	Figure5.1: DiversifiedLRMCbytariff($Nominal2024-25) 
	Tariff 
	Tariff 
	Tariff 
	AnytimeEnergyCharge 
	PeakEnergyCharge 
	On SeasonDemand 

	TR
	Diversified LRMCby Tariff 
	2023 24 
	2024 25 
	Diversified LRMCby Tariff 
	2023 24 
	2024 25 
	Diversified LRMCby Tariff 
	2023 24 
	2024 25 

	TR
	¢/kWh 
	¢/kWh 
	¢/kWh 
	¢/kWh 
	¢/kWh 
	¢/kWh 
	S/kVA 
	S/kVA 
	S/kVA 

	Tariff1: Residential Accumulation Meter Tariff2:Non-Residential Accumulation Tariff3a:LV SmartMeter Residential Tariff3b:LV SmartMeter Non-Residential Tariff3c:LV SmartMeter Tariff4: Unmetered Tariff5:LV Majors Tariff6:HV SmartMeters 
	Tariff1: Residential Accumulation Meter Tariff2:Non-Residential Accumulation Tariff3a:LV SmartMeter Residential Tariff3b:LV SmartMeter Non-Residential Tariff3c:LV SmartMeter Tariff4: Unmetered Tariff5:LV Majors Tariff6:HV SmartMeters 
	0.49 0.50 0.51 0.49 1.31 
	0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
	6.04 7.00 9.83 2.50 3.00 
	0.49 0.49 0.49 
	0.00 0.00 0.00 
	19.00 25.00 32.03 
	2.84 7.30 
	0.00 0.00 
	15.00 6.50 



	5.1.4 Reflecttotalefficientcostsandseektominimisedistortion 
	5.1.4 Reflecttotalefficientcostsandseektominimisedistortion 
	The NTNER requiresthatthe expected revenue from each tariffmust reflectourefficientcosts, permit us to recover revenueconsistent with theapplicable distribution determination,and minimise distortionsto efficient price .
	signals
	15 

	Overallourtariffs are set to recoverthetotal allowedrevenue consistentwith the AER’sdetermination, which is setoutin section3.1. The revenuereflectsthe AER’sassessmentofourefficientcosts, updatedfor inflation (measuredbyCPI)and costofdebt. 
	The pricingprinciples require us to minimise distortions, whichincludesconsidering aligning revenue shares withthecostto serve, andrevenuerecoverythrough non-distortionary chargingparameters.Our focus is on thosecustomerswho see ourtariff structuresand charges, although wetryto adoptthese principles acrossallour tariffclasses. 
	Figure 5.2shows thatresidual costsharesbytariff,while Figure 5.3 showsthe residual costrecoveryby tariffparameter (tariff components)covering2024-25. 
	15 
	NTNER6.18.5(g). 
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	Figure5.2: Residualcostrecoverysharebytariff(2024-25) 
	Figure
	Figure5.3: 
	Figure5.3: 
	Figure5.3: 
	Residualcostrecoverysharebytariffparameter(2024-25) 
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	5.1.5 Customertransitionandabilitytorespond 
	5.1.5 Customertransitionandabilitytorespond 
	While theNTNERrequiresus to adoptefficient cost reflectivetariffs, it recognises thatthismayneedto 
	occurover aperiodoftransition. Under thepricingprinciples the design ofanytransition can haveregard to the levelofbillimpactfacedbyour customers, thedesirabilityforefficienttariffs, customers’abilityto choose tariffs andtheir abilityto respondto pricing changes 
	bymodifyingtheirbehaviour.
	16 


	In our firstregulatorycontrolperiod2019-24wemade significantheadwayintodeveloping efficienttariffs, whichhas continuedthroughthe currentregulatorycontrolperiod whilehavingregardto potentialbill impacts. 
	16 
	NTNER.6.18.5(h). 
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	5.1.6 Simpletounderstand 
	5.1.6 Simpletounderstand 
	The pricingprinciples also require thattariff structuresbe reasonablycapableofbeing understoodbyretail customers assignedto 
	thattariff.
	17 

	PowerandWater’stariffs are simple and easyto understand, particularlywhencomparedto otherutilities. Notablywehavesimple tariff structures with aflatrate anytimeenergyfor customerson accumulation 
	meters andourmajor customers (LV above750MWhand allHV customers)and athreetiertime-of-use energy ratesforthe smartmeteredcustomer below750MWh annually. In addition we have introduced a seasonalpeakdemand charge foreachtariff(with no off-peakdemand charging). 
	Mostother networks havesignificantlymore tariff-types. Wehave also retained simplicityin ourtariffs by nothaving amenuofopt-in tariffs,whichhelps reduce transactioncosts andisunnecessary withNTPricing Order retailpricingprotections. 


	5.2 Other requirements in the NER 
	5.2 Other requirements in the NER 
	This section addressesother relevantNTNERprovisions applyingto this proposal. 
	5.2.1 Sideconstraints 
	5.2.1 Sideconstraints 
	The NTNER requiresthatwe applyside constraints,which restrictsmovementof revenues within each tariff classfrom oneyearto Specificallyforeach regulatoryyear after the firstyearofa regulatory controlperiod, side constraints applyto theweightedaverage revenueraisedfrom eachtariff class. TheNTNERrequiresthe permissible percentageincreaseis the greaterofCPI–Xplus 2per centor CPI plus 2percentafteraccountingforotheradjustments allowedin the 
	thenext.
	18 

	annualTARformula.
	19 

	Appendix Fdemonstratesour compliancewiththe side constraintforeachtariffclass. As2024-25is the firstyearofthe newregulatorycontrolperiod sideconstraints do notapply. 
	We havecalculatedthe relevantside constraintto applyin 2024-25 assetoutinFigure 5.4. 
	Figure5.4: Calculationofsideconstraintfor2024-25 
	Component 
	Component 
	Component 
	Values 

	Inflation X-Factor Constraint Factor Incentive Scheme Adjustments Annual Adjustment Factors Approved Pass-Through Amounts 
	Inflation X-Factor Constraint Factor Incentive Scheme Adjustments Annual Adjustment Factors Approved Pass-Through Amounts 
	0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 

	Constraint 
	Constraint 
	0% 


	17 
	17 
	17 
	NT NER 6.18.5(i) 

	18 
	18 
	While the side constraint forms part of the control mechanism it is discussed here as it impacts on the level of pricing parameters rather than the total revenue requirement. 

	19 
	19 
	NT NER, 6.18.6(c). 
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	Table 5.2 sets out the increased weighted average revenue from each tariff class which would usually be consistent with the side-constraint formula. As 2024-25 is the first year of the new regulatory control period side constraints do not apply. 
	Table5.2: Weightedexpectedrevenuein2023-24and2024-25andpercentagechange 
	Tariffclass 
	Tariffclass 
	Tariffclass 
	ExpectedRevenue 2023 24 
	ExpectedRevenue 2024 25 
	% changeinrevenue 

	LV <750MWh 
	LV <750MWh 
	$125,803 
	$139,984 
	11.27% 

	LV >750MWh 
	LV >750MWh 
	$16,412 
	$17,860 
	8.82% 

	HV 
	HV 
	$12,377 
	$16659 
	34.60% 



	5.2.2 Variationduringtheyear 
	5.2.2 Variationduringtheyear 
	The NTNER requiresthatapricingproposal setsoutthe natureof anyvariationor adjustmentto the tariff that could occur duringthecourseoftheregulatoryyear andthebasison whichit 
	couldoccur.
	20 


	In the previousyears,Power andWater respondedto the COVID-19pandemic by significantlyreducing pricingformajor customertariffs. Asthe NTcontinues its economic recovery, similarlyto therestofthe nation NTisfacedwithan increase incostoflivingpressures dueto are not currentlyaware ofanyNTGovernmentplans orthe potentialof any upcomingissues that would require Power andWater to deviatefrom our proposal. 
	aperiodofincreasedinflation.We 

	Ifthis wereto occur PowerandWater would activelyengage withour stakeholders. 

	5.2.3 Tariffvariationfrom2022-23to2023-24 
	5.2.3 Tariffvariationfrom2022-23to2023-24 
	The NTNER requiresus to describe the natureand extentof changefrom the previous regulatoryyear and demonstrate thatthechanges comply withtheNTNER and any applicabledistribution determination. 
	In this respectwe notethat ourtariff classes haveremainedthe sameas the previous regulatory control 
	period(2019-24), while ourtariffs andtariff structureshavechangedfrom the previous regulatory control period. These charges are aresultofPowerandWater’s continuedtariff reformsas weenterour second regulatory control period(2024-29). 

	5.2.4 Rounding 
	5.2.4 Rounding 
	When reportingon compliance as partoftheannualpricingproposalprocesseachyearofthe regulatory controlperiod, the AERrequires thatcertaincalculation inputs be usedon an unroundedbasiswhileothers maybe used on aroundedbasis. The process for rounding andthe specificinputsto be rounded are detailedinDraftDetermination Attachment13:Appendix D.
	21 

	We havecompliedwiththese requirements. 
	20NT NER 6.18.2(b)(5) 21 
	The final decision confirmed this aspect of the Draft Decision. Australian Energy Regulator, Final Decision: Power and Water Corporation Distribution Determination for 2024 to 2029, April 2024. 
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	A.1 Indicativepricingschedule 
	A.1 Indicativepricingschedule 
	Table A.1setsout ourproposedTSStariffcharges for2024-25(bold)bychargingparameter,togetherwith the approvedtariff chargesin previous submissions, andthe indicative tariff charge in the remainingyears oftheregulatoryperiod. This constitutesour revisedindicative pricing schedule for SCS. 
	TableA.1: IndicativepricescheduleforSCS(nominal$,excludingGST) 
	Charge 
	Charge 
	Charge 
	Basisof charging 
	Proposed 
	Indicative 
	Indicative 
	Indicative 
	Indicative 

	2024 25 
	2024 25 
	2025 26 
	2026 27 
	2027 28 
	2028 29 

	Tariff1:Residential 
	Tariff1:Residential 

	SAC 
	SAC 
	$/day/NMI 
	2.000000 
	2.250000 
	2.500000 
	2.750000 
	2.750000 

	Anytime Energy Charge 
	Anytime Energy Charge 
	$/kWh 
	0.060375 
	0.060000 
	0.067000 
	0.074750 
	0.080000 

	Tariff2:Non-residential 
	Tariff2:Non-residential 

	SAC 
	SAC 
	$/day/NMI 
	2.000000 
	2.250000 
	2.500000 
	2.750000 
	3.000000 

	Anytime Energy Charge 
	Anytime Energy Charge 
	$/kWh 
	0.070000 
	0.073300 
	0.077000 
	0.080100 
	0.081500 

	Tariff3a:LVSmartMeterResidential 
	Tariff3a:LVSmartMeterResidential 

	SAC 
	SAC 
	$ $/day/NMI 
	2.000000 
	2.250000 
	2.500000 
	2.750000 
	2.750000 

	Peak Energy Charge 
	Peak Energy Charge 
	$/kWh 
	0.190000 
	0.195000 
	0.200000 
	0.210000 
	0.220000 

	Off-Peak Energy Charge 
	Off-Peak Energy Charge 
	$/kWh 
	0.050000 
	0.050500 
	0.060200 
	0.070000 
	0.076000 

	Super Off-Peak Energy Charge 
	Super Off-Peak Energy Charge 
	$/kWh 
	0.000000 
	0.000000 
	0.000000 
	0.000000 
	0.000000 

	Tariff3b:LVSmartMeterNon-Residential 
	Tariff3b:LVSmartMeterNon-Residential 

	SAC 
	SAC 
	$/day/NMI 
	2.500000 
	2.750000 
	3.000000 
	3.250000 
	3.500000 

	Peak Energy Charge 
	Peak Energy Charge 
	$/kWh 
	0.250000 
	0.260000 
	0.265000 
	0.270000 
	0.274896 

	Off-Peak Energy Charge 
	Off-Peak Energy Charge 
	$/kWh 
	0.057500 
	0.060000 
	0.065550 
	0.070000 
	0.072000 

	Super Off-Peak Energy Charge 
	Super Off-Peak Energy Charge 
	$/kWh 
	0.000000 
	0.000000 
	0.000000 
	0.000000 
	0.000000 

	Tariff3c:LVSmartMeter 
	Tariff3c:LVSmartMeter 

	SAC 
	SAC 
	$/day/NMI 
	8.500000 
	9.000000 
	9.500000 
	9.750000 
	10.000000 

	Peak Energy Charge 
	Peak Energy Charge 
	$/kWh 
	0.320255 
	0.329330 
	0.332500 
	0.344220 
	0.362575 

	Off-Peak Energy Charge 
	Off-Peak Energy Charge 
	$/kWh 
	0.080000 
	0.100000 
	0.105864 
	0.115000 
	0.138335 

	Super Off-Peak Energy Charge 
	Super Off-Peak Energy Charge 
	$/kWh 
	0.000000 
	0.000000 
	0.000000 
	0.000000 
	0.000000 

	Tariff4:Unmetered 
	Tariff4:Unmetered 

	Anytime Energy Charge 
	Anytime Energy Charge 
	$/kWh 
	0.098346 
	0.149794 
	0.159871 
	0.163639 
	0.175548 

	Tariff5:LVMajors 
	Tariff5:LVMajors 

	SAC 
	SAC 
	$/day/NMI 
	95.000000 
	100.000000 
	110.000000 
	115.000000 
	120.000000 

	Anytime Energy Charge 
	Anytime Energy Charge 
	$/kWh 
	0.025000 
	0.027500 
	0.030000 
	0.032500 
	0.035000 

	On-Season Demand 
	On-Season Demand 
	$/kVA 
	15.000000 
	16.000000 
	17.000000 
	19.000000 
	20.000000 

	Off-Season Demand 
	Off-Season Demand 
	$/kVA 
	2.200000 
	3.000000 
	4.000000 
	6.000000 
	7.000000 

	Tariff6:HVSmartMeters 
	Tariff6:HVSmartMeters 

	SAC 
	SAC 
	$/day/NMI 
	110.000000 
	115.000000 
	120.000000 
	125.000000 
	130.000000 

	Anytime Energy Charge 
	Anytime Energy Charge 
	$/kWh 
	0.030000 
	0.032500 
	0.035000 
	0.037500 
	0.039675 

	On-Season Demand 
	On-Season Demand 
	$/kVA 
	6.500000 
	8.000000 
	9.000000 
	11.000000 
	12.000000 

	Off-Season Demand 
	Off-Season Demand 
	$/kVA 
	1.829185 
	2.188440 
	2.662170 
	4.022055 
	4.990000 
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	B.1 Indicativepricingschedule 
	B.1 Indicativepricingschedule 
	Table B.1setsoutour proposedprice bymeter type in2024-25(bold)togetherwiththe approvedtariff charges in previoussubmissions, andthe indicative price in theremainingyearsofthe regulatoryperiod. This constitutesour revisedindicativepricing schedule forACSmetering services. 
	TableB.1: IndicativepricescheduleforACSMeteringservices(nominal$,excludingGST) 
	Charge 
	Charge 
	Charge 
	Basisofcharging 
	Proposed 
	Indicative 
	Indicative 
	Indicative 
	Indicative 

	2024 25 
	2024 25 
	2025 26 
	2026 27 
	2027 28 
	2028 29 

	1 Phase Meters (including Prepayment) 
	1 Phase Meters (including Prepayment) 
	$/Year/Meter 
	$136.39 
	$140.02 
	$143.74 
	$147.56 
	$151.48 

	3 Phase Meters 
	3 Phase Meters 
	$/Year/Meter 
	$180.71 
	$185.52 
	$190.45 
	$195.52 
	$200.72 

	LV CT 
	LV CT 
	$/Year/Meter 
	$721.14 
	$740.32 
	$760.01 
	$780.22 
	$800.97 

	HV 
	HV 
	$/Year/Meter 
	$2,488.06 
	$2,554.24 
	$2,622.18 
	$2,691.92 
	$2,763.52 
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	C.1 Indicativepricingschedule 
	C.1 Indicativepricingschedule 
	Table C.1setsoutour proposedprice byACSquoted service (labour only)in2024-25(bold)together with the approvedprice in previous submissions,andtheindicative price inthe remainingyearsofthe regulatoryperiod. Thisconstitutesour revisedindicative pricing schedule for ACSquotedservices. 
	TableC.1: IndicativepricescheduleforACSquotedservices(nominal$,excludingGST) 
	Service 
	Service 
	Service 
	Basisof charging 
	Proposed 
	Indicative 
	Indicative 
	Indicative 
	Indicative 

	TR
	2024 25 
	2025 26 
	2026 27 
	2027 28 
	2028 29 

	Internal -Tech 
	Internal -Tech 
	$/Hour 
	$239.27 
	$249.06 
	$258.13 
	$267.52 
	$277.58 

	Internal -Admin 
	Internal -Admin 
	$/Hour 
	$117.95 
	$122.78 
	$127.25 
	$131.88 
	$136.84 

	Internal -Comms 
	Internal -Comms 
	$/Hour 
	$239.27 
	$249.06 
	$258.13 
	$267.52 
	$277.58 

	Internal -Engineering 
	Internal -Engineering 
	$/Hour 
	$262.10 
	$272.83 
	$282.76 
	$293.04 
	$304.06 

	Internal – Tech (A/H) 
	Internal – Tech (A/H) 
	$/Hour 
	$303.45 
	$315.87 
	$327.37 
	$339.27 
	$352.03 

	Internal – Admin (A/H) 
	Internal – Admin (A/H) 
	$/Hour 
	$206.41 
	$214.86 
	$222.68 
	$230.78 
	$239.46 

	Internal – Comms (A/H) 
	Internal – Comms (A/H) 
	$/Hour 
	$303.45 
	$315.87 
	$327.37 
	$339.27 
	$352.03 

	Internal – Engineering (A/H) 
	Internal – Engineering (A/H) 
	$/Hour 
	$362.27 
	$377.10 
	$390.83 
	$405.04 
	$420.27 
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	D.1 Indicativepricingschedule 
	D.1 Indicativepricingschedule 
	Table D.1 setsoutour proposedprice byACSfee-based service in2024-25(bold)together withthe approvedprice in in previous submissions, andthe indicative pricein the remainingyearsofthe regulatory period. Thisconstitutesourrevisedindicative pricing schedule forACSfee-basedservices. 
	TableD.1: IndicativepricescheduleforACSFee-basedservices(nominal$,excludingGST) 
	Charge 
	Charge 
	Charge 
	Basisof charging 
	Proposed 
	Indicative 
	Indicative 
	Indicative 
	Indicative 

	2024 25 
	2024 25 
	2025 26 
	2026 27 
	2027 28 
	2028 29 

	Provision of 3 phaseservice 
	Provision of 3 phaseservice 
	$/request 
	$2,622.03 
	$2,729.34 
	$2,828.70 
	$2,931.56 
	$3,041.78 

	Standard temporary builder’s connection 
	Standard temporary builder’s connection 
	$/request 
	$1,116.40 
	$1,162.09 
	$1,204.39 
	$1,248.19 
	$1,295.12 

	Class 1 & 2 PV service 
	Class 1 & 2 PV service 
	$/request 
	$178.61 
	$185.92 
	$192.69 
	$199.70 
	$207.21 

	Class 3 PV Assessment 
	Class 3 PV Assessment 
	$/request 
	$2,055.08 
	$2,139.18 
	$2,217.05 
	$2,297.67 
	$2,384.06 

	Temporary disconnection andreconnection -no dismantling 
	Temporary disconnection andreconnection -no dismantling 
	$/request 
	$660.04 
	$687.05 
	$712.06 
	$737.95 
	$765.70 

	Temporary disconnection andreconnection -physical dismantling 
	Temporary disconnection andreconnection -physical dismantling 
	$/request 
	$2,071.71 
	$2,156.49 
	$2,234.99 
	$2,316.26 
	$2,403.35 

	Complex disconnection 
	Complex disconnection 
	$/request 
	$757.50 
	$788.50 
	$817.20 
	$846.92 
	$878.76 

	Disconnection (and final read) 
	Disconnection (and final read) 
	$/request 
	$91.00 
	$94.72 
	$98.17 
	$101.74 
	$105.57 

	Reconnection 
	Reconnection 
	$/request 
	$93.35 
	$97.17 
	$100.71 
	$104.37 
	$108.29 

	Reconnection -after hours 
	Reconnection -after hours 
	$/request 
	$732.27 
	$762.24 
	$789.99 
	$818.72 
	$849.50 

	Wasted visit fee 
	Wasted visit fee 
	$/request 
	$320.41 
	$333.52 
	$345.66 
	$358.23 
	$371.70 

	After Hours (non-reconnections) -uplift 1.83 x business hours charge 
	After Hours (non-reconnections) -uplift 1.83 x business hours charge 
	$/request 
	1.83x 
	1.83x 
	1.83x 
	1.83x 
	1.83x 

	Historical data requests 
	Historical data requests 
	$/request 
	$176.92 
	$184.16 
	$190.86 
	$197.80 
	$205.24 

	Standing data requests 
	Standing data requests 
	$/request 
	$58.97 
	$61.38 
	$63.61 
	$65.92 
	$68.40 

	Customer transfers 
	Customer transfers 
	$/request 
	$235.89 
	$245.54 
	$254.48 
	$263.73 
	$273.65 

	Network tariff change request 
	Network tariff change request 
	$/request 
	$58.97 
	$61.38 
	$63.61 
	$65.92 
	$68.40 

	Installation of Minor Apparatus 
	Installation of Minor Apparatus 
	$/request 
	$784.45 
	$816.55 
	$846.28 
	$877.05 
	$910.03 

	Special meter test 
	Special meter test 
	$/request 
	$554.12 
	$576.80 
	$597.80 
	$619.54 
	$642.83 

	Exchange or replace meter – three phase 
	Exchange or replace meter – three phase 
	$/request 
	$434.49 
	$452.27 
	$468.73 
	$485.77 
	$504.03 

	Exchange or replace meter -single phase 
	Exchange or replace meter -single phase 
	$/request 
	$374.67 
	$390.00 
	$404.20 
	$418.90 
	$434.65 

	Relocation of meter 
	Relocation of meter 
	$/request 
	$578.05 
	$601.71 
	$623.61 
	$646.29 
	$670.59 

	Remove meter 
	Remove meter 
	$/request 
	$578.05 
	$601.71 
	$623.61 
	$646.29 
	$670.59 

	General meter inspection 
	General meter inspection 
	$/request 
	$267.00 
	$277.93 
	$288.05 
	$298.52 
	$309.74 

	Special meter read -no appointment 
	Special meter read -no appointment 
	$/request 
	$61.70 
	$64.23 
	$66.57 
	$68.99 
	$71.58 

	Special meter read -appointment 
	Special meter read -appointment 
	$/request 
	$134.58 
	$140.09 
	$145.19 
	$150.47 
	$156.13 

	Meter program change 
	Meter program change 
	$/request 
	$314.85 
	$327.74 
	$339.67 
	$352.02 
	$365.26 

	Install modem on smart ready meter 
	Install modem on smart ready meter 
	$/request 
	$314.85 
	$327.74 
	$339.67 
	$352.02 
	$365.26 

	Prepayment Vending Charge 
	Prepayment Vending Charge 
	$/request 
	$0.63 
	$0.66 
	$0.68 
	$0.70 
	$0.73 

	Prepayment Meter Support Charge 
	Prepayment Meter Support Charge 
	$/request 
	$139.29 
	$144.99 
	$150.27 
	$155.73 
	$161.59 
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	E.1 Pricingmodel 
	E.1 Pricingmodel 
	Please refer to separate excel workbooktitled PWC–2024-25annualSCSpricingmodel–8May2024– PUBLIC. 
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	F.1 Pricingmodel 
	F.1 Pricingmodel 
	Please refer to separate excel workbooktitled PWC–2024-25annualACSpricingmodel–8May2024– PUBLIC. 
	NetworkPricingProposal Page F 2 
	Contact Australia: 1800245092 Overseas: +6188923 4681 powerwater.com.au 



